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Brian Lake

Janet Nassau

INTRODUCTION
This is the first of two catalogues offering nineteenth
century novels: first editions, in original bindings and
in very good condition - unless otherwise stated.
There are high spots - Great Expectations, Middlemarch,
Workers in the Dawn, Mary Barton, Lady Audley’s Secret,
The Purple Land that England Lost - but the real pleasure
is in the sheer quantity of (mainly) two and threedeckers by both major and minor authors.
As in previous similar catalogues (published in 1998,
2000 & 2005) we follow in the footsteps of Michael
Sadleir (XIX Century Fiction, 1951), and Robert Lee
Wolff (Nineteenth-Century Fiction, 1981). If a title is
not represented in either collection, the full collation
is given. There are also references to Ralph and
Magda Loeber’s Guide to Irish Fiction, 2006 and John
Sutherland’s Longman Companion to Victorian Fiction,
1988 as well as individual author bibliographies.
Multi-volume novels date back to the eighteenth
century, settling in the nineteenth century to, mainly,
three volumes, a format that lasted into the 1890s.
The three-decker died with the decline of Mudie’s
and the other lending libraries. The single volume which in the nineteenth century had been for cheaper
reprints, novels issued in series, locally-printed or
vanity publications - became the standard format for
new fiction by 1900.
There is something very special about a bookcase of
‘fine cloth’. This has been a fun catalogue to prepare and to see these novels shelved, albeit temporarily, on
my bedroom wall.
Brian Lake
Summer, 2019

FALLEN AMONG THIEVES

1.

A’BECKETT, Arthur.

Fallen Among Thieves. A novel of “Interest”.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original dark green morocco-grained cloth by Virtue
& Co., boards blocked in blind, spine lettered &
decorated in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1. Dedicated to the
author’s father, Gilbert Abbott À Beckett. In 1875
Arthur joined the staff of Punch, which his father
had assisted in founding thirty years earlier. He
balanced careers as lawyer & journalist. This, his
first novel, is an early country house murder &
detective story.

1870

£580

AINSWORTH, William Harrison
ROMANTIC, FANTASTICAL
& HUMOROUS

2.

Ballads: romantic, fantastical, and humorous.
1 vol. G. Routledge & Co. Half title, illus. by John
Gilbert, 2pp ads.
Original red horizontal ripple-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, front board with central device in
gilt, spine decorated & lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 36, in blue cloth; Locke
P.38 ‘in pictorial cloth, blue or green’.

1855

£150
BEATRICE TYLDESLEY

3.

Beatrice Tyldesley.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original bright brown diagonal fine-grained
cloth, boards blocked in black, spine decorated
& lettered in gilt, ruled in black; sl. rubbed.
Contemp. signature ‘West’ on e.ps, booklabels of
Frank Seton.
¶ Sadleir 2; Wolff 370; Locke p.62. Tale of the
days of James II.

1878

£320

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
REMAINDER CLOTH

4.

Beatrice Tyldesley.
3 vols in 1. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original pink-brown diagonal fine-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spine gilt with price ‘31/6’
at tail; cloth dulled, repair to leading inner hinge.
¶ See Sadleir 2; Wolff 37; Locke p.62; all three
copies are in the primary binding.

1878

£150
THE ROYAL OAK

5.

Boscobel; or, The Royal Oak. A tale of the year 1651.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Fronts, & 3 illus. by F.H.
Rimbault in all three vols.
Original green sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in
black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in black & gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 39; Locke p.53. Pencil
note on e.p. vol. I: ‘Ivy House’, and also by Steve
Weissman of Ximenes indicating the novel is
from the library of Ainsworth’s granddaughter.

1872

£300
PRIMARY BINDING

6.

Cardinal Pole: or, The Days of Philip & Mary. An
historical romance.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original red-brown dot-&-line grained cloth, boards
blocked with borders in blind, spine gilt. Ticket of
Kerr & Richardson, Glasgow on following e.ps. An
extremely nice copy.
¶ Sadleir 4; Wolff 40; Locke p.44. The primary
binding.

1863

£650
SECONDARY BINDING

7.

Cardinal Pole: or, The Days of Philip & Mary. ...
3 vols. Chapman and Hall.
Original green sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines gilt; cloth sl. dulled. Modern bookplates
of Ronald G. Taylor & purchase date stamp.
¶ Secondary binding, without imprint at tails of spines.

1863

£300

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
INSCRIBED TO AINSWORTH’S GRANDDAUGHTER

8.

Chetwynd Calverley. A tale.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Original lilac-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards
blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in gilt
& black.
¶ Sadleir 5; Wolff 41; Locke p.59. Like Sadleir’s
copy, this is inscribed by the Author: ‘Apphia
Swanson. From her Grandpapa June. 1876’.

1876
9.

£1,500

Chetwynd Calverley. A tale.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Original lilac-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards
blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in gilt
& black.
1876

£750
INSCRIBED TO AINSWORTH’S DAUGHTER

10. The Constable de Bourbon.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall.
Original maroon sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt; sl. rubbing.
Inscribed by the Author on leading free endpaper:
‘Mrs Frank Swanson. From her Papa. June 26 1866’.
¶ Sadleir 7; Wolff 43; Locke p.47.

1866

£1,250

11. The Constable of the Tower. An historical romance.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Front. by John Gilbert in
all vols, with two other illus. in vol. I and one in vol. II.
Original red bead-grained cloth by Bone & Son,
boards and spines blocked in blind, spines gilt. A
very nice copy.
¶ Sadleir 8; Wolff 44; Locke p.42. This copy
with ‘W.H. Smith Library Books at greatly
reduced prices’ slip inserted between leading
e.ps vol. I. Pencil ownership inscriptions
of A(ugustus) Savile Lumley, brother of the
diplomat Sir John Savile Lumley; they were both
illegitimate sons of the 8th Earl of Scarborough.

1861

£550

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
DEDICATEE’S COPY

12. The Fall of Somerset.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Original chocolate-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
boards blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in
gilt & black.
¶ Sadleir 11; Wolff 47; Locke p.60. The novel is
dedicated to ‘My Dear Granddaughter, Apphia
Swanson’. Signed on the leading free e.p. in her
married name ‘Apphia Mackenzie’.

1877

£1,500

THE GOLDSMITH’S WIFE

13. The Goldsmith’s Wife. A tale.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Original blue sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in
black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in gilt & black. A
nice copy except for damp-marking to lower fore-edge
of boards vol. I.
¶ Sadleir 12; Wolff 49; Locke p.57. Ainsworth’s
granddaughter’s copy signed ‘Apphia Swanson’
on title vol. I, signed ‘Apphia Mackenzie’, her
married name, in all three volumes.

1875

£350
JACK SHEPPARD

14. Jack Sheppard. A romance.
3 vols. Richard Bentley 1p. ads, front. portrait & 8
plates by George Cruikshank vol. I; front. & 8 plates
vol. II, half title, front. & 9 plates vol. III; plates with
very little foxing.
Original dark grey-green vertical ribbed cloth, boards
& spines blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
Bookplates of the writer Percy Fitzgerald. A lovely
bright copy.
¶ Sadleir 14; Wolff 53; Locke p.9. Ainsworth’s
‘Newgate novel’, based on the thief & gaolbreaker, outsold Oliver Twist on its first
appearance in Bentley’s Miscellany.

1839

£650

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
JOHN LAW

15. John Law: the Protector.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall.
Original dark purple diagonal-grained cloth,
heavily blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
inner hinges with small repairs. Bookplates of J.
Steele, Coldstream Guards & ownership inscriptions
of John Polson.
¶ Sadleir 16; Wolff 55; Locke p.45. Ainsworth’s
fictionalised biography of the fugitive Scottish
financier, 1617-1729.

1864

£450
LORD MAYOR OF LONDON

16. The Lord Mayor of London: or, City Life in the Last

Century.

3 vols Chapman and Hall.
Original magenta wavy-grained cloth, blocked in
blind, coat of arms in gilt to front boards, spines
lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. Booklabel of
George Staehl vol. I; modern booklabels of Lucius
Wilmfording in all three volumes.
¶ Sadleir 19; Wolff 58 (‘The Ainsworth
three-decker that I waited longest for’);
Locke p.43. A vivid picture of the City of
London, both high and low life, in the reign
of George III.

1862

£580
MERRY ENGLAND

17. Merry England: or, Nobles and Serfs.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original green sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt, all vols
reading ‘MERRY ENGLAND’.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 59a; Locke p.55.
Wolff’s other copy (59) was mixed, ‘MERRY’
on spine vol. II, ‘MERRIE’ on vols I & III. His
copy also had catalogues in vols II & III, not
present here.

1874

£350

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
PRIMARY BINDING

18. Old Court. A novel.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original brown sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines decorated & lettered in gilt, imprint at
tail of spine.
¶ Sadleir 23; Wolff 63 in the secondary binding;
Locke p.48. No inscriptions, but indicated as
‘from the library of A’s granddaughter’ by Steve
Weissman of Ximenes.

1867

£600

SECONDARY BINDING

19. Old Court. A novel.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original brick-red horizontal dot-&-line grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt.
Ownership inscriptions on leading free e.ps: ‘M.J.
Gerard Hatton, May 1868’.
¶ Wolff 63 in this binding.

1867

£480

OLD SAINT PAUL’S

20. Old Saint Paul’s: A tale of the plague and the fire.
1 vol. Tall 8vo. G. Routledge and Co. Half title,
front. & 20 illus. by John Franklin and H.K. Browne,
engr. title.
Original blue pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt.
		

viii, 426pp.

¶ See Sadleir 24, Wolff 64 & Locke p.21 for
the first published edition in 3 volumes, 1841;
Wolff 64a is the ‘Printed for Private Circulation’
version printed from the Sunday Times setting,
post-dated 1842 & recorded in one copy at
Texas. Pencil ownership inscr. of Caroline
Shakspeare, 1859.

1855

£110

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
21. Preston Fight; or, The Insurrection of 1715. A tale.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Original dark olive green fine-grained cloth, boards
blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in gilt
& black.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 66 in the primary
binding, as is this copy; Locke p.58.

1875

£400

22. The Spanish Match or, Charles Stuart at Madrid.
Second edition. 3 vols. Chapman and Hall.
Original violet-blue sand-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spine ruled & lettered in gilt; sl.
rubbing, otherwise v.g. Modern bookplates & date
stamps of Ronald George Taylor.
¶ See Sadleir 28 and 28a and Wolff 72 for the first
edition 1865; see the latter for note concerning
Sadleir’s ‘olive green’ primary binding which
Wolff suggests is a ‘one-off’. Only Locke p.46
mentions this second edition, which has a two-page
‘Advertisement to the Second Edition’ by the Author
dated Brighton, August 23, 1865. Locke says this is
in ‘violet cloth, as previous issue’ but the binding has
no imprint at tail of spine. ‘SECOND EDITION’ in
sans serif type appears to be overprinted on to first
edition titlepages. The novel was first published
in Bentley’s Miscellany 1864-65 under the title: ‘The
House of Seven Chimneys’.

1865

£200

23. The Spendthrift: a tale. With illustrations by

Hablot K. Browne.

1 vol. Tall 8vo. George Routledge & Co. Half title,
front. & 7 plates by Phiz, with some foxing.
Original royal-blue ripple-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spine decorated & lettered in gilt;
careful repairs to head & tail of spine, slight wear, but
a good-plus copy. Armorial bookplate of J.Q. Loring;
bookplate of James H. Graff, Baltimore.
¶ Sadleir 29; Wolff 73; Locke p.40. Sadleir’s
copy is in original yellow printed boards and his
note reports copies in red, blue & green cloth.
The gilt decoration is by John Leighton, signed
J.L. near tail of spine. An historical novel set in
the eighteenth century.

1857

£150

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, continued
STANLEY BRERETON

24. Stanley Brereton.
3 vols. George Routledge & Sons.
Original dark olive-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 74; Locke p.64.
Ainsworth’s last published novel, with a
preliminary 31pp account of the Banquet
to William Harrison Ainsworth, Esq., at the
Manchester Town Hall 15th September, 1881.
Wolff describes this as ‘very useful for any
account of his life and work’.

[1881]

£650

25. The Star-Chamber; an historical romance.
2 vols. G. Routledge & Co. Half title vol. I, without
the catalogue in vol. II in Wolff’s copy.
Original grey-purple morocco-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt;
some sl. rubbing. Ownership inscription of Charlotte
R. Benson & H.M. Benson.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 75, who notes that this
was a publishing experiment by Routledge,
selling this 2-volume novel for 7 shillings; 2 volsin-one sold at 6/8d; Locke p.36.

1854

£280

26. Windsor Castle. An historical romance.
New edition. 1 vol. Tall 8vo. Henry Colburn. Front.
port., engr. title, 18 plates by George Cruikshank
& Tony Johannof, designs on wood by W. Afred
Delamotte; some foxing to plates.
Original olive green vertical fine-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, front board & spine lettered
& decorated in gilt; a little rubbed at head & tail.
Bookplate of J.C. Frampton May.
		

(xii), 324pp.

¶ See Sadleir 31 & Wolff 76a for the 3 volume
edition 1840 which had only 3 plates by
Cruikshank. See Wolff 76 & Locke p.26 for the
part issue, 1840.

1843

__________

£200

27.

ALEXANDER, Mrs. pseud.

(Annie Hector, née French)
A Crooked Path.
Second Edition. 3 vols. Hurst and Blackett.
Half titles, 8pp cata. vol. III. Collates as the first
edition.
Original smooth olive green cloth, blocked in blue,
yellow, gilt, black, spine lettered in gilt. FINE crisp
copy.
¶ Not in Sadleir, who has nine other titles at
ALEXANDER (see also item 217); see Wolff
3116 for the first edition at HECTOR, where
he notes the close association with Rider
Haggard.

1889

£450

A TALE OF THE 1715 REBELLION

28.

ALLARDYCE, Alexander.

Balmoral: a romance of the Queen’s country.
3 vols. Blackwood.
Original bright blue smooth cloth. v.g., almost FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir. Wolff 90. Signatures of
A.A. Meston, 1918. Allardyce, son of an
Aberdeen farmer, returned from India in 1877
& worked on Blackwood’s Magazine. Balmoral
is a ‘Stevensonian Story of the 1715 Rebellion’
(Sutherland).

1893

29.

£250

ANDREWS, Mrs C.C.

Wedded Hands.
1 vol. (Favourite Fiction Series.) William Stevens.
Half title.
Original red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front board &
spine lettered & decorated in black & gilt, back board
in blind.
		

(iv), (360).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. The last page lists vols
I-V in the series. See also item 43.

[1887?]

£60

ANONYMOUS
WELSH COUNTRY HOUSE NOVEL

30. Bitter to Sweet End. A novel.
3 vols. Samuel Tinsley. Half titles vols I & II; sl.
foxing.
Original brown fine-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt.
Vol. I

(viii), (270)

II (vi), (260)
III (iv), (296).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL, Oxford,
Cambridge, & Birmingham on Copac. Set
largely in a Welsh country house, Llanfair Court,
(including a spectre and locked turret room),
as well as in Whitechapel - with a German
connection.

1877

£480
ESCAPE TO THE POTTERIES

31. Ede. A story.
3 vols. Remington & Co. Half titles.
Original blue-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
boards blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt; a little
marked.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7451. The daughter
of a Midlands banker leaves home, seeks
independence in the Potteries & becomes a
painter of porcelain. Engaged to a carpenter, the
happiness of Ede’s new life is shattered when she
meets her father.

1889

£320

32. An Episode at Schmeks: a novel. By the Author of a

“Flight to Florida”.

1 vol. Skeffington & Son. Half title.
Uncut in original dark blue cloth, front board is
divided diagonally, lower half in pink moiré cloth;
front board decorated & lettered in black, spine
lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7456. Schmeks is an
Hungarian spa.

1895

£50

ANONYMOUS continued
33. A Fallen Angel. A novel.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles, 2pp ads vol. II.
Original dark green fine-grained cloth, boards blocked
in black, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in black & gilt.
Vol. I

(viii), 276

II (viii), 272, last leaf ads.
III (viii), 272.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL, Cambridge, & NLS
on Copac. Romance at Hawleigh Rectory, with
much in the way of ecstatic sobs, blissful rapture
and unspeakable joy.

1878

£450
KNARESBOROUGH PUBLISHED

34. Knaresborough Castle, in the days of Richard I: A tale

of the olden time.

1 vol. Knaresborough: Christopher Blenkhorn.
Original pink vertical fine-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, front board lettered with title.
		

iv, 62.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff, or on Copac. The
Crusader, King John, with references to Robin
Hood.

[c.1866]

£150

35. Loyalist’s Daughter, a novel or tale of the revolution

by a Royalist.

4 vols. Adams & Francis.
Original dark green vertical ribbed cloth, boards with
borders blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt within
gilt border.
Vol. I

(ii), (358)

II (ii), (320)
III (ii), 290
IV (ii), 304.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; BL, NLS, Cambridge &
Manchester on Copac.

1867

£580

ANONYMOUS continued
AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF
A ‘CUNNING SCOUNDREL’

36. Memoirs of Jeremy Diddler the Younger, a novel. By

the Author of “The New Democracy” and “Shooting
Niagara”.

2 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.
Half title & 32pp cata. vol. II. Ownership inscription
cut from corners of title, repaired.
Original grey smooth cloth, boards blocked in black,
front boards with grasses coloured red, green, brown,
spines lettered in gilt, ruled in black & gilt; sl.
rubbing.
Vol. I

(iv), (280)

II (iv), (256) + 32pp cata,
		 October 1886.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL, Oxford,
Cambridge, NLS, & London Library, on Copac.
The satirical memoirs of a not-very successful
‘financial agent’ who becomes a respected M.P.
and can ‘feel that my life has not been one of
failure, but has been crowned with at least a
decent measure of success’. Inserted loosely
are nine contemporary reviews pasted on to
five folded sheets.

1887

£250
MISS HONEYWOOD’S LOVERS

37. Miss Honeywood’s Lovers. A novel.
2 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Low, & Searle. Half
titles, 40pp cata. vol. II; some spotting.
Original dark green fine-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
Vol. I
		

(iv), (276) + 40pp cata.
February 1875

II (iv), (306).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL, Oxford, NLS,
& Bangor on Copac. Small town business, &
politics in Lambsfield.

1875

£280

ANONYMOUS continued
38. Shadrach.
3 vols. George Bell and Sons. Half titles, 24pp cata.
December 1878 in all three vols.
Original green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards with
double rules in black, spines lettered & ruled in gilt
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7565. BL, Oxford,
Cambridge, & NLS on Copac. The history of
Frank Vere, ‘Shadrach’, set partially in Belgium.

1879

£380
THE THREE CHANCES

39. The Three Chances. By the Authoress of “The Fair

Carew”.

3 vols. Smith, Elder. Primrose endpapers, inner
hinges cracking vol. I.
Original pale brown morocco-grained cloth by
Westleys, blocked with ornamental panel on front &
back, spines gilt lettered with blind ornament, with
publishers’ names at tail. Slight brown spotting & two
small holes in following hinge vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7581 is probably a
remainder issue; he refers to a copy in “the
original purple cloth”. This copy has a 16pp cata.
(Nov. 1857) in vol. III, and an inscription by E.W.
Septr. 58. The subject of the novel is deafness.

1858

£380
“DAYS THAT ARE NO MORE”

40. Wolfern Chace: A chronicle of “days that are no

more”. A novel.

3 vols. Remington and Co. Ad. leaf, printed on verso,
precedes title in all three volumes.
Original olive diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in
black with ‘R’ to back boards, front boards & spines
lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7664. The days of the
Regency; set in Brighton and Waltham Forest,
east London, with low-life scenes in the Lea
Valley.

1879

_________

£350

41.

ANTHOLOGY

Scenes and Sketches of English Life. A series of
narratives, incidents, and details of attraction and
interest.
3 vols. Reynolds and Son, ‘price eight shillings’.
Front. ports of Bulwer Lytton vol. I, Miss Mitford vol.
II & Washington Irving vol. III.
Original dark blue-green vertical straight-grained
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered &
elaborately blocked in gilt.
Vol. I (iv), (350)
II (iv), (356)
III (iv), 344.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL & Cambridge only
on Copac. Reissue of first edition sheets with
new titles. The first edition was published by
Smith, Elder in 1834, Leicester only on Copac.

[1840?]

£250
FROZEN HEARTS

42.

APPLETON, George Webb.

Frozen Hearts. A romance.
3 vols. Samuel Tinsley & Co.
Original chocolate-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; some
rough opening of pages, endpapers sl. browned.
Vol. I iv, 292
II iv, (292)
III iv, (278).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; Wolff has one other title by
this author. A crime novel set in Paris in the 1830s.

1878
43.

£580

ASHTON, Travers.

Tangled Lives.
1 vol. (Favourite Fiction Series.) William Stevens.
Half title.
Original red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front board &
spine lettered & decorated in black & gilt, back board
in blind.
		 (iv), (384).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL has 10 vols of this
series 1886-1904. See also item 29.

[c.1887]

£60

44.

AUERBACH, Berthold.

Waldfried.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Low & Searle. 3 vols
in 1. Half titles.
Original chocolate-brown pebble-grained remainder
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine ruled & lettered
in gilt. Ownership inscription of Fredk. Gray on
titlepage vol. I.
Vol. I (iv), (312)
II (iv) (310) + 2pp blank
III (iv), (310) + 2pp blank.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Auerbach, 1812-1882,
German Jewish poet & novelist.

1874
45.

£380
AN ARTIST’S PROOF

AUSTIN, Alfred.

An Artist’s Proof.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original green sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 64; Wolff 194. Although there is no
internal evidence, this copy was purchased
from the descendants of Paul-Emile DaurandForgues, the French writer & translator, known
as ‘Old Nick’. Austin, 1835-1913, appointed Poet
Laureate in 1896. This is one of his three novels;
the others are Five Years of It (1858), and Won by a
Head (1866).

1864
46.

(BALCH, Elizabeth)

£450
INSCRIBED

An Author’s Love. Being the Unpublished Letters of
Prosper Mérimée’s ‘Inconnue’.
2 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles; errata slip & 2pp
ads in vol. I.
Original dark blue-green smooth cloth, spines lettered
in gilt; small mark on front board vol. II, otherwise v.g.
¶ Not in Sadleir. Wolff 208. The supposed replies
to Mérimée’s Letters. Wolff comments: ‘A curious
effort’, and this copy is nicely inscribed on the
leading free endpaper vol. I: ‘Mrs. F. Gilden(?) not
from the Author, but with the sincere love of her old
friend E. Balch, Witton Park September 1889’.

1889

£200

UNIFORM SERIES

47.

BANKS, Isabella, Mrs G. Linnæus, née Varley.

Uniform Series of Mrs Banks’s Novels.
8 vols. Manchester: Abel Heywood; London:
Simpkin, Marshall Half titles, fronts, 2pp cata. in all
vols except ‘In His Own Hand’.
Original red diagonal fine-grained cloth, front boards
and spines decorated & lettered in black & gilt, back
board decorated in blind. FINE.
¶ Manchester Man, 1886; Stung to the Quick, 1881;
Wooers & Winners, 1882; More than Coronets, 1882;
Glory, 1881; In His Own Hand, 1887; Caleb Booth’s
Clerk, 1882; Forbidden to Wed, 1885.

1881-1887
48.

£250

BARING-GOULD, Sabine.

The Gaverocks. A tale of the Cornish Coast.
3 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half titles, 2pp ads in vols
I & II.
Original red-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
boards & spines lettered & decorated in gilt & black.
Ownership inscription in vols I & II of Harriet S. Eden.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 262. An historical novel.

1887
49.

£350

BATSON, Henrietta M. (Mrs. Stephen)

Adam the Gardener.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles, 16pp cata. in
vol. III. Neat ownership stamps of Robert Brown.
Original blue-grey vertical ribbed cloth, front boards
lettered & decorated in dark blue, spine lettered in gilt.
Vol. I

(iv), (290)

II (iv), 296
III (iv), 288 + 16pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A country house
romance. Batson, née Blackman, 1859-1943, was
born in Canada but settled in Berkshire after
marriage to the Reverend Batson. Her themes
are country life & characters, gardening &
folklore; she has been compared with Hardy in
her emphasis on the tragic side of life.

1894

£500

THE RECTOR OF OXBURY

50.

BAYNARD, James B.

The Rector of Oxbury. A novel.
3 vols. Samuel Tinsley.
Original dull blue cloth, boards elaborately blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; a little darkened.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 352 which is in
red-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth with
32pp cata. in vol. II not found in this copy.
Anglican & nonconformist clash in an English
country town.

1877

£280

BESANT, Sir Walter
ALL IN A GARDEN FAIR

51. All in a Garden Fair. The simple story of three boys

and a girl.

3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half title vol. I, 32pp cata.
vol. III (October 1883).
Original smooth blue cloth blocked in black & yellow,
spines lettered in gilt; volumes sl. skewed.
¶ Sadleir 177; Wolff 429.

1883

£280

52. Armorel of Lyonesse. A romance of to-day.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol. II
(October 1890).
Original blue-green smooth cloth, blocked in green
with fern leaf pattern to front boards & spines,
spines lettered in gilt, back boards in blind; almost
unnoticeable traces of library label removal from front
boards, sl. rubbing to hinges.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 431. Besant was a
founder member of the Society of Artists, and
this novel has as its central character a Scilly
Isles-born bogus artist who passes off the work of
others as his own.

1890

£280

BESANT, Sir Walter, continued
THE CITY OF REFUGE

53. The City of Refuge.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol.
III (July 1896).
Original dark blue vertical ribbed cloth, decorated in
bronze, spines lettered in gilt; spines dulled. With the
author’s bookplate vol. I.
¶ Sadleir 184; Wolff 437a. Wolff questions
Sadleir’s conclusion that the primary cloth was
red which was based on a July cata. in his red
cloth copy & September cata. in blue. This copy
in blue cloth has the July catalogue.

1889

£200

54. Dorothy Foster. A novel.
3 vols. Chatto and Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol.
II (March 1884).
Original smooth dark green cloth blocked in red
& black, spines lettered in gilt; sl. signs of small
label removal from front boards, corners sl. rubbed.
Bookplates of J. Brocklebank, and also the author’s
bookplate in vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 438. Described by
Sutherland as ‘the most charming of Besant’s
historical romances & the author’s own favourite
work’. Set in Northumberland during the
Jacobite uprising of 1715.

1884

£250
FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM

55. For Faith and Freedom.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Front. & 5 illus. by A.
Forestier & F. Waddy vol. I, 2 illus. in vols II & III.
Half titles, 32pp cata. vol. II (December 1888).
Original navy blue diaper cloth, blocked in red, rear
boards in blind, spines lettered in gilt. With the
author’s bookplate vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 443. A story of the
Monmouth Rebellion.

1889

£200

BESANT, Sir Walter, continued
HERR PAULUS

56. Herr Paulus: his rise, his greatness and his fall.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. 32pp cata. vol. II (December
1887).
Original brown sand-grained cloth, front boards
& spines blocked in metallic blue, spines lettered
in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 189; Wolff 448. The story of a
fraudulent spiritualist, modelled on Daniel
Douglas Home.

1888

£280

ST KATHERINE’S BY THE TOWER

57. St. Katherine’s by the Tower. A novel.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 12 illus. by
Charles Green, 32pp cata. vol. III (April 1891).
Original very dark olive green sand-grained cloth,
heavily blocked with floral design, spines lettered
in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 461.

1891

£300

THE WORLD WENT VERY WELL THEN

58. The World Went Very Well Then.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Fine front. port. of Besant
by John Pettie vol. I, front. & plates by Forestier; 32pp
ads. vol. III (Sept. 1886).
Original dark green sand-grained cloth, blocked in
brown, black, red & dark green, spines lettered in gilt,
publisher’s monogram in black on back board; sl. little
rubbing & marking.
¶ Sadleir 209, (also with September 1886 ads.);
Wolff 464.

1887

__________

£250

59

‘BEST BINDING OF THE PERIOD’

59.

BESTE, John Richard.

Modern Society in Rome. A novel.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles vols I & II, 4pp
ads vol. III.
Original royal blue morocco cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines decorated & lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 473, who points out the
change of title from ‘Coming Out, or the Siege of
Rome’, and describes the binding as ‘best of the
period’.

1856

£750

BLACK, William
THREE STORIES IN THREE VOLUMES

60. The Beautiful Wretch, The Four MacNicols, The

Pupil of Aurelius. Three stories, in three volumes.
3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles, 32pp cata. (April
1881) vol. I, final ad. leaf vol. III.
Untrimmed in original dark blue sand-grained cloth,
spines lettered in gilt, boards blocked with triple-ruled
borders in black. A FINE copy.
¶ Sadleir 211; Wolff 491. As Sadleir notes, only
the half title in the third volume bears the titles of
all three stories.

1881

£380

61. Sabina Zembra. A novel.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles, final ad. leaf in
each vol.
Original blue sand-grained cloth, blocked in black
on front boards & spines, back boards in blind,
spines lettered in gilt. Small booklabels of Lewis
W. Perrin.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 507. A romantic society
novel set, unusually for this Scottish author, in
the clubs of London.

1887

£280

BLACK, William, continued
62. White Heather. A novel.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles vols II & III
(removed from vol. I), 2pp ads vol. III.
Original blue fine bead-grained cloth, spines &
front boards blocked in black, back boards in blind,
spines lettered in gilt. Modern booklabels of Ronald
George Taylor.
¶ Sadleir 218; Wolff 513.

1885

£200
A YACHTING ROMANCE

63. White Wings. A yachting romance.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles, 2pp ads vol. II.
Original blue sand-grained cloth, spines & front
boards blocked in black, back boards in blind, spines
lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 514.

1880

£250

__________
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

64.

BLACKMORE, Richard Doddridge.

Alice Lorraine: a tale of the South Downs.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Low, & Searle. Half
title & 40pp cata. vol. I (February 1875).
Original purple-blue sand-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines decorated
& lettered in gilt; a little rubbed. Signed
Presentation Copy, inscribed in vol. I on half
title: ‘Revd. Robert F. Gould from a writer
who respects & admires him. R.D.B. June 1875’
with three lines in Latin. Modern booklabels of
Christopher Clark Geest.
¶ Sadleir 219; Wolff 526. Robert Freke Gould,
1836-1915, historian of freemasonry.

1875

£850

LAVENGRO

65.

BORROW, George.

Lavengro; the scholar - the gypsy - the priest.
3 vols. John Murray. Half titles; paper a little
browned.
Original green sand-grained cloth, board blocked in
blind, spines ruled & lettered in gilt. Engr. portrait of
Borrow affixed to leading f.e.p. vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir. Wolff 598; Collie & Fraser
A3a, binding variant VIII. Lavengro was
Borrow’s most successful novel, a romanticised
autobiography of a man whose life interweaves
with that of a group of gypsies.

1851

£250

BRADDON, Mrs. Mary Elizabeth
AURORA FLOYD

66. Aurora Floyd.
Third Edition. 3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original violet-blue vertical ripple-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated
in gilt; a little rubbed. Ownership inscriptions of
Charles L. Scott.
¶ See Sadleir 269a for the first edition in ripplegrained cloth; Wolff had copies of the first,
second, third (625b) and fifth editions in 3
volumes. This third edition collates as the first.

1863

£350
CHARLOTTE’S INHERITANCE

67. Charlotte’s Inheritance. A novel.
3 vols. Ward, Lock, and Tyler.
Original bright green vertical fine-ribbed & watered
cloth, spines lettered & decorated in gilt. Bookplate in
vol. II & inscriptions of Isaac Latimer.
¶ Sadleir 273; Wolff 630. A sensation novel,
sequel to Birds of Prey, intended to challenge
Wilkie Collins.

1868

£1,250

BRADDON, Mrs. Mary Elizabeth, continued
68. The Christmas Hirelings.
1 vol. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co.
Illustrated by F.H. Townsend. 8pp cata.
Buff smooth linen boards, decorated & lettered in dark
red, blue morocco-grained cloth spine, decorated &
lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶ Sadleir 274; Wolff 631.

1894

£150
THE CLOVEN FOOT

69. The Cloven Foot. A novel.
3 vols. John and Robert Maxwell.
Original dark green weave-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt, R. & R.
Maxwell imprints at tail of spines. Ownership
inscription of M. Sutherland to title vol. I.
¶ Sadleir 275; Wolff 633.

[1879]

£1,200

70. The Day Will Come. A novel.
3 vols. Simpkin, Marshall and Co. Half titles.
Original dark green weave-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 277; Wolff 635.

[1889]

£1,250

71. John Marchmont’s Legacy.
Third Edition. 3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. 2pp ads vols
I & II.
Original purple diagonal dot-&-line grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt,
without publisher at tail of spines; vol. I a little loose.
¶ See Sadleir 298, Wolff 657 for the first edition.
Sadleir 298a is the second edition. Wolff 657a is
the fourth & first one-volume edition A supersensational & absurdly plotted novel involving a
train crash, a wife (with newborn baby) hidden
from her husband, declared dead, & a suicide by
burning down the family home.

1863

£400

BRADDON, Mrs. Mary Elizabeth, continued
CORNERSTONE OF
VICTORIAN SENSATION FICTION

72. Lady Audley’s Secret.
Third Edition, revised. 3 vols. Tinsley Bros. Half
titles, 2pp ads vol. I, 4pp vols II & III.
Original blue vertical dot-&-line grained cloth, spines
lettered & decorated in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 302b is the third edition, with full
collation showing the variation from the previous
editions as a result of the changes to chapter
9. He did not have a full first edition. Wolff
had Fifth, Seventh and Eighth editions in three
volumes.

1862

£4,800

73. Lost for Love: a novel.
3 vols. Chatto and Windus. Half titles.
Original bright blue dot-&-line diagonal-grained cloth,
front boards blocked in black, back boards in blind,
spines lettered in gilt, ruled in black. A very nice copy
in a variant binding.
¶ Sadleir 308; Wolff 666. Sadleir describes the
binding in green cloth, as ‘standard style’ with
Chatto imprint in form of a device. Both Sadleir
and Wolff have a 40pp cata. in vol. I.

1874

£1,250

__________
74.

BRADSHAW, John.

Martin Ffrench.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.
32pp cata. vol. III (October 1885).
Original brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 775 Set in Chudleigh on
the South Downs The author also wrote on New
Zealand; his wife wrote four novels, only one of
which is in Wolff, Roger North, 1885.

1886

£480

72

75.

BRAMLEY-MOORE, Rev. William

The Six Sisters of the Valley. An historical romance.
3 vols. Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts, and Green.
Half titles, fronts, & 11 illus. by T.H. Nicholson.
Original royal blue bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, gilt roundels to front boards, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 77. A violently anti-Catholic
novel, centred on the cruelties inflicted on the
Protestants of Piedmont in the seventeenth century.

1864

£480
COMPLETE SET

76.

BRAY, Anna Eliza Stothard.

Novels & Romances.
10 vols. Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans.
Fronts, engr. series titles (‘Novels and Romances’).
Blue printed e.ps.
Original grass-green vertical-ribbed cloth, boards
blocked in blind, gilt block to front boards (’Bray’s
Novels & Tales’), spines decorated & lettered in gilt
(signed ‘I.I.’, John Leighton); spines sl. dulled.
¶ Sadleir does not include any works by Mrs Bray
except for one title, Fitz of Fitz-Ford, reissued as a
yellowback ‘probably dating from the mid-fifties’.
Wolff refers to this 10-volume collected edition in
his introduction to Mrs Bray. No library has the
complete set. Described as ‘a new edition, revised
and corrected, with a general preface, written by
herself’, with notes.
I 		The White Hoods: An historical romance. 1845
II De Foix: or, Sketches of the Manners and
Customs of the fourteenth century. An
historical romance. 1845
III The Protestant: A tale of the reign of Queen
Mary. 1845
IV Fitz of Fitz-Ford: A legend of Devon. 1845
(V) The Talba: Or, Moor of Portugal. A romance.
(Spine not numbered.) 1845
VI Warleigh; or, The Fatal Oak. A legend of
Devon. 1845
VII Trelawny of Trelawne; or, The prophecy: A
legend of Cornwall. 1845
VIII Trials of the Heart. 1845
(IX) Henry de Pomeroy: or, The Eve of St. John.
A legend of Cornwall and Devon. Also,
The White Rose: A domestic tale. (Spine not
numbered.) 1846
X Courtenary of Walreddon. A Romance of the
West. 1846.

[1845]

£500

LANCASHIRE DIALECT

77.

BRIERLEY, Benjamin.

“Ab-o’th’-Yate” Sketches.
3 vols. Edited by James Dronsfield, illustrated by F.W.
Jackson. Oldham, W.E. Clegg. Half titles, fronts, 3
plates in vol. I, 2 in vols II & III.
Original olive green vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
spines lettered in gilt. Ownership inscriptions of G.
Warburton 1934.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 815. The Lancashire
bobbin winder who began writing sketches in
Lancashire dialect.

1896

£150
THE ODD HOUSE IN THE HOLLOW

78.

BRIERLEY, Benjamin.

Irkdale; or, The Odd House in the Hollow. A
Lancashire story.
2 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original brown sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt; spines sl.
darkened. Bookplates of Hugh F. Hornby (designed
by Harry Soane, 1879).
Vol. I

(viii), 304

II (iv), (316).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1865

£250
THE PROFESSOR

79.

BRONTË, Charlotte.

The Professor, A tale.
2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half titles, 1p. ads vol. I,
16pp cata. vol. II (June 1857).
Original purple-grey horizontal-grained cloth,
blocked elaborately in blind, spines lettered in gilt (by
Westley’s & Co., ticket vol. I); spines sl. faded.
¶ Sadleir 347; Wolff 827 (with July cata.). An
Englishman exchanges business in England for
teaching in Brussels. Charlotte draws on her
own experience in Belgium, 1842-44.

1857

£1,500

REVISED

80.

BROOKS, Charles William Shirley.

Aspen Court: A story of our own time.
New Edition, revised by the Author. 1 vol. Richard
Bentley.
Blue horizontal-grained morocco cloth by Edmonds
& Remnants, boards blocked in blind, front board &
spine blocked & lettered in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 352 & Wolff 836 are the first edition
in 3 vols, 1855. Dedicated to Charles Dickens.
This is the first single-volume edition, text in
two columns. With a new Preface to this revised
edition, September 1857. Published in Bentley’s
Popular Series, (blocked on front board). Sadleir
3445 lists this edition as No. 9 in Bentley’s Two
Shilling Series 1857-1858; he had three out of
twelve titles, but not this.

1857
81.

£85

BROUGHAM, Henry Brougham, Baron.

Albert Lunel: a novel. By the late Lord Brougham.
3 vols. Charles H. Clarke.
Original purple sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt; spines dulled,
inner hinges sl. weak. Bookplates of A.H. Christie.
¶ See Sadleir’s long note at 353. This is 353 (ii)
a ‘tertiary issue’ published in 1872 following the
first edition of 1844 & an earlier undated reissue
Sadleir describes this edition as ‘really scarce’.
Wolff 848 is the first edition in boards.

[1872]

£200

BULWER, Edward, Lord Lytton
82. Caxtoniana: a series of essays on life, literature &

manners.

2 vols. William Blackwood and Sons. Half titles, 20pp
undated cata., vol. III.
Original purple-brown pebble-grained cloth, heavily
blocked in blind, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.
Small tickets of T. Edmondson, bookseller, Lancaster.
¶ Sadleir 391; Wolff 923. With My Novel, part
of the Caxtons trilogy. Sadleir notes ‘green
endpapers’; in this copy, the first volume e.ps
are black. An interesting copy; clearly the two
volumes were bought together when new by

BULWER, Edward, Lord Lytton, continued
Hannah Foster of Hornby Castle, 1864, who
inscribes both volumes However, vol. I has
spine lettering with ‘Caxtoniana’ in smaller type
than vol. II and has ‘Wm. Blackwood & Sons /
Edinburgh & London.’ at tail of spine in two lines,
while vol. II has ‘Blackwood & Sons’ in larger type
on one line. While the blocking of the boards is
the same, the blind spine blocking varies.

1843

£350

THE CAXTONS

83. The Caxtons. A family picture.
3 vols. William Blackwood and Sons. Half titles, 32pp
cata. (1849) in vol. III.
Original dark brown vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt, by Remnant &
Edmonds, with ticket in vol. I.
¶ Sadleir 392; Wolff 924. Bulwer’s ‘immensely
popular’ & influential family saga.

1849

£500

84. Kenelm Chillingly, his adventures & opinions.
3 vols. William Blackwood and Sons. Half titles, 60pp
(not 64pp as described by Sadleir, correctly recorded
by Wolff) undated cata. vol. I, errata slips in vols I & II.
Original violet sand-grained cloth, blocked in blind,
spines lettered in gilt; spines dulled, sl. speckling of
cloth at fore-edges. Bookplates of Hansard, Watt.
¶ Sadleir 411; Wolff 937. ‘A novel of intellectual
Quixoticism’ (Sutherland). The rootless student
travels the world before returning to a political
career & marriage.

1873

£200
ERRATA CORRECTED

85. Kenelm Chillingly, his adventures and opinions.
Second Edition. 3 vols. William Blackwood and Sons.
Collation as first edition, but with errata corrected.
Original violet sand-grained cloth, blocked in blind;
sl. darkened. ‘SECOND EDITION’ in gilt on spines.
¶ See Sadleir 411; Wolff 937.

1873

__________

£150

SCARCE THREE DECKER WITH IRISH INTEREST

86.

BURBURY, Mrs. E.J.

Florence Sackville, or, Self-Dependence: an
autobiography.
3 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half titles, 2pp ads, 16pp
catalogue (November 1849) vol. III; some foxing to
text. Lacks following free endpaper vol. I.
Original green-brown vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; spines a little
darkened & sl. rubbed at head & tail.
Vol. I (viii), 312
II (iv), (292)
III (iv), (314), 2pp ads, 16pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff or Loeber. An Galway woman,
born in Galway marries a roguish Irishman and loses her
independence. Dedicated to Samuel Rogers.

1851
87.

£350

BUTLER, Samuel.

Erewhon, or, Over the Range.
Eighth Edition. 1 vol. Longmans, Green, and Co.
Half title, 2pp ads.
Original smooth brown cloth, bevelled boards, lettered
& blocked in black, spine lettered in gilt.
		

xii, 244 (+2pp ads).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Butler’s dystopian novel
set in Erewhon (Nowhere), first published in 1872.
Inscribed on titlepage by author & publisher Grant
Richards: ‘To Little Bethel, April 1901, Grant Richards’.
Richards published the sequel, Erewhon Revisted, (1901)
and other later titles by Butler.

1890
88.

£85

BYRNE, Mary (or May)

Ingram Place. A novel. By a Cape Colonist.
2 vols. Longmans, Green, and Co. 2 vols in 1. Half
titles. Following e.ps have ads for Holloway’s Pills.
Original blue diagonal fine-grained cloth, blocked in
black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing.
Vol. I vi, (282)
II vi, 298, 2pp ads.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; Loeber B511. Ingram Place is
‘a stately old building’ on the West Coast of Ireland.

1874

£200

FIRST ENGLISH EDITION

89.

CABLE, George Washington.

Dr. Sevier. A novel.
2 vols. Edinburgh: David Douglas. Half titles with
1p. ads preceding in both vols.
Original brown fine-grained cloth, borders in blind,
spines rules & lettered in gilt. Fine crisp copy.
Vol. I

(ii), vi, 272

II (ii), vi, 256.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Cable, 1844-1925,
an American author from Louisiana, an
early advocate of racial equality This novel
first published in the USA in 1882, is set
during the American Civil War, and in New
Orleans.

1884
90.

£600

CAINE, Hall.

The Shadow of a Crime.
New Edition. 1 vol. Chatto & Windus. 2pp ads, half
title, 32pp cata. (September 1893)
Original dark blue cloth, front board & spine blocked
in black,s pine lettered & decorated in gilt. FINE.
		

x, 306, 32pp cata.

¶ See Sadleir 487 & Wolff 1043 for the first
edition in 3 vols, 1885. This is the one-volume
reprint in the ‘Piccadilly Novels’ format. Caine’s
first novel, set in Cumberland during the English
Civil War.

1892

£120

CARLETON, William

91. The Squanders of Castle Squander.
1 vol. Henry Lea. Front. & 3 other illus.
Original grass-green wavy-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spine decorated & lettered in gilt.
		

(ii), 414.

¶ See Sadleir 514, Wolff 1117 & Loeber C95 for
the first edition in 2 vols, 1852.

[1857?]

£85

CARLETON, William, continued
IRISH PEASANTRY

92. Traits & Stories of Irish Peasantry.
4 vols. George Routledge & Co. The first and second
series complete. Fronts & vignette titles by Phiz.
Original red morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind,
spines lettered & decorated in gilt. Binders tickets in
vols III & IV of Leighton, Son & Hodge.
Vol. I

viii, (340) + 2pp ads

II (iv), (372) + 8pp ads
III (iv), 364
IV (iv), 342 + 6pp ads.
¶ See Sadleir 518 to 520b where he describes in
detail the first editions of both series 1830-1833
& reissues, but only refers to the 2-volume
‘new edition’ of 1843 being taken over by
Routledge & reissuing it in ‘about 1850’. This
edition is not in Wolff but see also Loeber C73
& C75. It has no volume numbers, & appears
to be scarce: vol. I, Nottingham only; vol. II
Cambridge, Nottingham & Exeter only; vol. III
not on Copac; vol. IV not on Copac.

1853/1854

£380
THE IRISH AGENT

93. Valentine M’Clutchy, the Irish agent; or, The

Chronicles of Castle Cumber ...

1 vol. Dublin: James Duffy. 20 illus. by Phiz; some
foxing.
Original red vertical fine-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt. Early
ownership stamp of Joseph Halpin, Gowran Hall,
Kingstown, Co. Dublin & more recent bookplate of
Eric Quayle.
¶ Sadleir 521a; Wolff 1126a, the first illustrated
edition following the three-decker of 1845,
unillustrated. See Loeber C81. There is a
printer’s mark between the final two digits of
the date which may have led Wolff to date his
112b as 1848.

1847

__________

£200

94.

CARLETON, William, LOVER, Samuel & HALL,
Mrs. S.C. (Anna Maria Fielding)

Characteristic Sketches of Ireland and the Irish.
1 vol. Dublin: Hardy & Walker. London: Ball,
Arnold and Co. 6 illus. by Kirkwood.
Original green vertical-grained cloth, blocked in blind,
spine lettered in gilt: ‘IRELAND AND THE IRISH’.
		

(vi), (300).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; Loeber H139. An
anthology of stories, edited by Philip Dixon
Hardy, first published in the National Magazine.
Hardy explains in the preface that he had
purchased the copyright of the tales which ‘the
reader will find rather more faithful to nature
than the garb in which one or two of them were
afterwards made to appear under the idea of
‘polishing so as to suit the public taste’. Five stories
by Carleton, three by Lover and two by Mrs. Hall.

1840
95.

£225

CARR, Francis.

Not Lancelot, nor Another. A novel.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original green sand-grained cloth, blocked in black,
spines lettered & ruled in gilt. Ownership inscription
of E.G. Lawrence, 1927 & booklabels of A. Surtees.
Vol. I (iv, (292)
II (iv), (288)
III (iv), 278.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A country house
romance, told by a woman, though the author
is a man. Francis Carr, 1834--1894, also used the
pseudonym Lancelot Cross; this is his first novel.

1875
96.

£380

CARTWRIGHT, Sir Fairfax Leighton.

Olga Zanelli. A tale of an imperial city.
3 vols. Swan Sonnenschein & Co. Half titles; some
browning from e.ps.
Original blue smooth cloth, spines ruled & lettered in
gilt. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1140, with long note on this
diplomat author of this, his only novel. Berlin high
society in the 1880s. According to Wolff, the book
was suppressed and ‘is certainly extremely rare’.

[1890]

£650

97.

CASTLE, Egerton.

Consequences. A novel.
3 vols. Richard Bentley and Son. Titles printed in red
and black.
Original maroon weave-patterned cloth, spines
lettered in gilt; sl. mark to spine vol. II.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1146. An army officer,
George Kerr, marries a young Spanish girl, and
attempts suicide after assaulting his wife. When
the gun fails to fire, he then fakes his own death
by drowning & travels to South America. After
serving in the Confederate Army, he returns to
find he has a son. The author served in India &
in the Royal Engineers Militia, later becoming
a newspaper proprietor in Liverpool. He
subsequently wrote many successful novels in
partnership with his wife Agnes.

1891

£350
CONFESSIONS OF A MEDIUM

98.

(CHAPMAN, William)

Confessions of a Medium.
1 vol. Griffith, Farran, Okeden & Welsh. Half title on
verso of frontispiece, coded on last page M/V/8/91.
Original red fine-grained cloth, blocked in black on
front board & spine, spine lettered in gilt.
		 xvi, 232.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. First published
in 1861 The Preface to this edition is dated
London, February 1882. An attack on
‘Spiritualism’ & séances.

[1892]

£120
EUTHANASIA

99.

(CLIFFORD, Lucy, Mrs. William Kingdom)

Mrs Keith’s Crime. A record.
2 vols. Richard Bentley and Son.
Blue diaper cloth, bevelled boards. Near fine.
¶ Sadleir 564; Wolff 1259 is second edition. Lucy
Clifford began writing novels after the death of
her mathematician husband in 1879. She was a
close friend of Henry James & Elizabeth Braddon.
Mrs Keith’s Crime was a popular novel, its central
theme euthanasia. An artist-widow murders her
daughter, suffering from consumption, before
dying herself of heart disease.

1885

£650

100. CLIFTON, Alice.

Claude Branca’s Promise. A novel.
3 vols. Samuel Tinsley & Co.
Original purple diagonal fine-grained cloth, front
boards & spines blocked in black, back boards in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; sl. marking.
Vol. I
II
III
		

(iv), (304)
(iv), 316
(iv), 262 + 32pp cata. (January,
1880).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A country house
romance that begins in Milan.

1880

£500

101. COBBAN, James Maclaren.

The Burden of Isabel.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol. II
(dated July 1893)
Original olive green morocco-grained cloth, boards
heavily blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
Signature of the Author, ‘Yours faithfully, J. MacLaren
Cobban’ laid on to titlepage vol. I. Near fine.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1275. Set in ‘South
Lancashire’, but including scenes in the
East End of London and its opium dens.
Wolff’s autograph letters (91273) give some
autobiographical information. The author was
born in Aberdeen, leaving for London in 1877 to
become a journalist & novelist.

1893

£580
OLD ENGLISH LIFE

102. COLLIER, William Francis.

Pictures of the Period; a sketch-book of old English life.
Second Edition. 1 vol. Edinburgh: William P.
Nimmo. Half title, 4pp ads.
Original green sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards,
front board blocked in gilt, back board in blind, spine
lettered in gilt. St. Pancras Sunday School Prize label,
1865. t.e.g. FINE.
		

xii, (292) last 2 leaves ads.

¶ Not in Wolff. Six stories set in different ages
from Roman Britain to the South Sea Bubble.
Pp 281-287 contain a glossary of archaic terms.

1866

£50

DEDICATED TO FREDERICK LOCKER

103. COLLINS, Edward James Mortimer.

Squire Silchester’s Whim.
3 vols. Henry S. King & Co. Half titles vols I & III.
Original blue diagonal fine-grained cloth, front. boards
& spines blocked in black, spines lettered & rules in
gilt; sl. mark to front board vol. III.
¶ Sadleir 580 in red cloth; Wolff 1336 in maroon
cloth. Prelims vol. II as Sadleir’s copy, without
catalogue vol. I. The endpapers are yellow with
no publisher’s name on spine & this is likely to be
a secondary binding. Wolff (‘Collins’ books are
exceptionally hard to find’) describes the author as
infuriating to his enemies & inspiring great affection
in his friends Sunderland records his title as ‘King
of the Bohemians’ and his friendship with R.D.
Blackmore. Squire Silchester’s Whim is a Devon tale.

1873

£400

104. COLLINS, Edward James Mortimer.

Sweet and Twenty.
3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Half titles, 16pp cata. vol. III
Original green sand-grained cloth, front boards & spines
blocked in black, back boards in blind, spines letter in
gilt. Inscribed on titlepages ‘M.J. Jackson from F.P.C.
(Frances Cotton, Collins’s second wife) 25/3/77’.
¶ Sadleir 581; Wolff 1337 This novel was written
in collaboration with his wife Frances, and this
is inscribed by her in 1877, the year after her
husband’s death. A pencil note in vol. I draws
attention to the portrait of the Reverend Hawker
in chapter 4, vol. II.

1875

£480

COLLINS, William Wilkie
COLLINS’S FIRST NOVEL - IN CREAM CLOTH

105. Antonina; or, The Fall of Rome. A romance of the

fifth century.

3 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles, 2pp ads in both
vols II & III. Ads on e.ps.
Original cream diagonal-grained cloth with plant &
hexagon pattern, boards with borders in blind, spines
decorated & lettered in gilt; spines sl. browned. A
very nice copy. In a protective fold-over box.

105

COLLINS, William Wilkie, continued
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1344. Collins’s first
novel, and his only historical novel. The romance
between Antonina & Hermanric, a Gothic chieftain,
is set against the violent fall of Rome. Written
several years before publication after Wilkie had
visited Rome with his father. A very good copy of
this title, exceptionally rare in original cloth in such
excellent condition.

1850

£6,500

106. The Dead Alive.
Fully Illustrated. Tenth thousand. 1 vol. Boston:
Shepard and Gill. Four illus., 2pp ads.
Original green fine-ribbed cloth, front board & spine
decorated in black, front board lettered in red, spine
lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; see Parrish p.93, for the
first edition collating as this copy, which Gasson
suggests was issued late in 1873. This was first
published as John Jago’s Ghost; or The Dead Alive in
the Home Journal December 1873 - February 1874, and
also in the New York Fireside Companion December
1873 - January 1874. It was also included in The
Frozen Deep and Other Stories, 1874. Written by Collins
during his Reading Tour of America (September 1873
to March 1874) and based on the true story of the trial
of Jesse and Stephen Boorne of Manchester, Vermont.
Gasson comments that the missing body suggests
similarities with Dickens’s Edwin Drood.

1874

£250
COLLINS’ FIRST BOOK

107. Memoirs of the Life of William Collins Esq., R.A.

With Selections from his Journals and
Correspondence. By his son.

2 vols. Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.
Original purple-brown vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
boards and spine blocked in blind, spines lettered
in gilt. Frontispiece portrait vol. I, engr. titles in
both vols, 32pp catalogue vol. III (August 31, 1848).
Bookbinder’s ticket of Westleys & Co. in vol. I. A
very nice copy, except for a waterstain which affects
the upper outer corner of the leading endpapers,
frontispiece, engraved title & title vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1365 & Parrish p.4.
Collins’ first book was this biography of his
father, the celebrated painter. The publishers’
catalogue in vol. II. is dated August 1848, (as
Wolff’s copy) rather than April as in Parrish.

1848

£450

COLLINS, William Wilkie, continued
FIRST EDITION OF A SCARCE TITLE.

108. Mr Wray’s Cash Box. Or, the Mask and the Mystery.

A Christmas sketch.

1 vol. Richard Bentley. Half title, front. by J.E. Millais,
4pp ads.
Original blue cloth, front board blocked in gilt;
expertly recased, sl. dulled. A very nice copy.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1367. Collins’s sole
attempt to emulate the successful formula of
the Christmas book, popularised by his friend
Dickens. It contains the first published book
illustration by John Everett Millais.

1852.

£650

PICCADILLY NOVELS
The following seven titles are all published in
the Piccadilly Novels series. All are in original
olive green sand-grained cloth, front boards &
spines blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt.
All are fine bright copies, except for sl. marking
of endpapers of the first two items following
removal of protective wrappers.
109. Blind Love.
New Edition. 1 vol. With a preface by Walter Besant
and illus. by Amedée Forestier.
		

(viii) 312 + 32pp cata. (June 1890).

¶ The first edition in 3 vols, 1889, not in Sadleir;
Wolff 1347; Loeber C628; this edition not in BL.
This is the first one-volume edition. Collins’ last
novel, completed by Besant, deals with Fenian
outrages & is set largely in Ireland, with an
insurance fraud sub-plot.

1890

£200

110. The Fallen Leaves.
New Edition. 1 vol. 2pp ads, half title, 32pp cata.
(Sept. 1891).
		

(viii), (356) + 32pp cata.

¶ The first edition, 3 vols 1879, not in Sadleir;
Wolff 1351; this edition not in BL. The story of a
reformed prostitute & socialist, widely regarded
as Collins’s worst novel & dedicated to his
common-law wife, Caroline Graves.

1890

£150

COLLINS, William Wilkie
PICCADILLY NOVELS continued
111. The Frozen Deep. And other tales.
New Edition. 1 vol. With nine illustrations by George
Du Maurier and J. Mahoney. Front., 32pp cata. (May
1892).
		 vi, 322 +32pp cata.
¶ The first edition, 2 vols, 1874, Sadleir 591;
Wolff 1353; this edition not in BL. Contains The
Frozen Deep (first written as a melodrama with
Dickens in 1856, rewritten by Collins as a short
story in 1874), The Dream Woman & John Jago’s
Ghost; or, The dead alive.

1892

£180

112. The Law & The Lady. A novel.
New Edition. 1 vol. With eight illustrations by S.L.
Fildes, Sydney Hall, and F.W. Lawson. 2pp ads, front.,
32pp cata. (March 1893).
		

viii, (432) + 32pp cata.

¶ Sadleir 594; Wolff 1361; this edition not in BL.
Collins’s attack on British sexual hypocrisy & the
Scottish ‘Not Proven’ verdict.

1892

£180

113. Little Novels.
New Edition. 1 vol. 2pp ads, 32pp cata. (December
1887).
		 (vi), 318 + 32pp cata.
¶ First edition 3 vols Sadleir 596; Wolff 1363;
this is the first one-volume edition. Fourteen
short stories beginning with Mrs Zant and the
Ghost.

1887

£200

114. My Miscellanies.
New Edition. 1 vol. With a portrait of the author. 2pp
ads, half title, front., 32pp cata. (October 1892).
		

viii, 420 + 32pp cata.

¶ First edition 2 vols 1863, Sadleir 599; Wolff
1369; this edition not in BL. Collins’s note to
the 1875 edition indicates alteration ‘for the
better’ of the original arrangement of essays,
narratives & sketches.

1893

£150

COLLINS, William Wilkie
PICCADILLY NOVELS continued
115. The Queen of Hearts.
New Edition. 1 vol. With a frontispiece by John
Gilbert. 2pp ads, front., 32pp cata. (Nov. 1895).
		

viii, 344 + 32pp cata.

¶ First edition 3 vols 1859, Sadleir 603; Wolff
1373.

1893

__________

£150

116. CONWAY, Hugh, pseud. (Frederick John Fargus.)

A Family Affair. A novel.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol.
III (May 1885).
Original salmon-pink smooth cloth, borders & rules
on front boards & spines, back boards borders in
blind, spines lettered in gilt. Booklabels of Douglas
C. Ewing.
¶ Sadleir 612; Wolff 1425. This novel
of two effete brothers was published
posthumously, and was well received This
copy is inscribed by the author’s widow:
‘Ada Villiers with kindest love of John, Amy
Fargus Aug. 1st. 1885’.

1885

£480

117. CONWAY, Hugh, pseud. (Frederick John Fargus.)

Living or dead: A novel.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles, 32pp cata. vol.
III (March 1886).
Original salmon-pink smooth cloth, borders & rules
on front boards & spines, back boards in blind, spines
lettered in gilt. A nice bright copy.
¶ Sadleir 613; Wolff 1426. Fargus, 1847-1885,
from Bristol, who ran the family auctioneers after
the death of his father in 1868.

1886

£580

118. COOK, (Edward) Dutton.

The Trials of the Tredgolds. A novel.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Son, and Marston. Half titles.
Original green smooth cloth, borders in blind, spines
lettered & rules in gilt, by Leighton, Son & Hodge.
Vol. I

viii, (308)

II vi, (312)
III vi, (320).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A London City &
family novel, hinting at Cook’s background as a
solicitor & artist.

1864

£480

119. COOPER, James Fenimore.

The Deerslayer: A tale.
Second Edition. 3 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles.
Original drab boards, paper labels; a little chipped,
corners a little rubbed.
Vol. I

viii, 310

II (iv), 322
III (iv), 332.
¶ American author, not represented in Sadleir
or Wolff. ‘Camperdown’ at head of all three
titlepages, probably Robert Dundas HaldaneDuncan, first Earl of Camperdown, 1785-1859.

1841

£110

120. CORKRAN, John Frazer.

East & West; or, Once Upon a Time.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. 4pp ads vol. III.
Original olive green vertical wavy-grained cloth,
borders in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt.
Vol. I

(ii), (322)

II (ii), (334)
III (ii), (334) + 4pp inserted ads.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. By the journalist father
of Alice Corkran. Set among Huguenot weavers
of London & in France.

1861

£480

121. CORNISH, Miss (Ellen Eyre)

Northwode Priory. By the Author of “Everley”.
2 vols. Joseph Masters.
Original brown vertical grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; sl. dulled.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1494, his only title
by Cornish, who also wrote Everley and The
Home at Heatherbrae, as well as poetry &
juvenile stories.

1857

£200

122. CRAWFORD, Francis Marion.

Katharine Lauderdale.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles, 2pp ads. vol. II.
Original blue diaper cloth, front board & spine lettered
in gilt. A very nice copy.
¶ Sadleir 642; Wolff 1561. ‘Money and
jealousy in New York’, the first novel of
an intended trilogy of which only this and
The Ralstons were published. Wolff quotes
extensively from correspondence between
the Author and a fan who calls herself
‘Katherine Lauderdale’; Crawford assumes
this is a real name, takes a shine to it and
asks permission to use the name as the title
of this novel. His correspondent’s name
turned out to be ‘Miss Hobby’.

1894

£220

123. CRAWFORD, Francis Marion.

To Leeward.
Second Edition. 2 vols. Chapman & Hall.
Original dark turquoise green diagonal fine-ribbed
cloth. Ownership inscr. on both half titles of William
Wilson, Watermeeting, Decr. 1883. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1585; the first edition
with the same collation. This second edition
not in BL.

1884 [1883]

£110

MARRIAGE OR INDEPENDENCE?

124. (CRESSWELL, Henry)

Fair and Free.
3 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. 3 vols in 1. Half titles, 4pp
ads vol. III.
Original bright green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt; inner hinges repaired.
Vol. I (viii), 296
II (iv), 300
III (iv), (296) + 4pp ads.
¶ Not in Sadleir, or Wolff who had seven other
titles by Cresswell. By her father’s will, Marcella
Cassilys only inherits when she marries, and her
aunt determines to prevent this by encouraging
Marcella’s independence. She does in fact marry
a barrister & the novel follows them through a
marriage troubled by scandal, but ends happily.

1882

£380

125. CRISP, John Anthony.

Cuthbert Knope. A novel
2 vols. T. Cautley Newby 2pp initial ads, final ad. leaf
vol. II.
Original rose-madder bubble-grained cloth, boards
blocked in bind, spines gilt; spines sl. rubbed & faded.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1609. A country village
novel with dialect and strong religious overtones.

1869

£250
PHANTASMOGORIA OF FUN

126. CROWQUILL, Alfred, pseud. (Alfred Henry Forrester)

Phantasmagoria of Fun.
2 vols. ‘Edited and illustrated by the author.’ Richard
Bentley.
Original red morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines richly decorated & lettered in gilt.
Vol. I (iii)-(x), 306
II (iv), (299), last leaf with ads on recto.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. There is no sign of a
half title ever being present in vol. I Crowquill,
best known as an illustrator. A series of
humorous sketches with an animal theme;
volume II contains two longer connected series: ‘
The Old Ledger’ and ‘The Philosophy of ...’.

1843

£380

127. CROWQUILL, Alfred, pseud. (Alfred Henry
Forrester)

Strange Surprising Adventures of the Venerable
Gooroo Simple, and his Five disciples, Noodle,
Doodle, Wiseacre, Zany and Foozle. Adorned with
fifty illustrations drawn on wood.
1 vol. Turner & Co. Half title, colour front.,
glossary
Original brown & grey horizontal-grained and
flecked cloth by Westleys & Co., bevelled boards,
front board and spine gilt, back board blocked in
blind. a.e.g.
		

(224)pp.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff Comic India tales.

1861

£85

128. (CROWTHER, Thomas Burnside)

Anderida: or, the Briton and the Saxon, A.D.
CCCCXLI.
3 vols Bickers and Son. Half titles.
Original blue diagonal fine-ribbed cloth by W. Bone &
Son, boards blocked in blind, centre roundel to front
boards in gilt, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1662. Inspired by
Gibbon, the novel is set during the final
years of Roman occupation in Britain
featuring the fall of Anderitum, now
Pevensey in Kent.

1875

£400

WOMAN’S WITCHERY

129. CURRAN, Henry E.

A Woman’s Witchery. A novel.
1 vol. Lawrence and Bullen. Half title.
Original orange cloth, front board blocked & lettered
in black & pink, spine lettered in gilt.
		

(iv), 240.

¶ Not in Sadleir & Wolff. Historical novel
set in the years 1666-1669 with supernatural
elements.

1899

£110

130. DALRYMPLE, Georgiana A., Mrs. J. Elphinstone.

Vivia, a journal.
2 vols. Hurst and Blackett. 24pp cata. vol. I.
Original purple-grey morocco-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spines lettered in gilt; sl. signs of label
removal from front boards
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1711. An aristocratic
novel set in country houses, the London season &
Venice. Dedicated to Bulwer Lytton.

1854

£200
INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR

131. DE MORGAN, William.

It Can Never Happen Again.
2 vols. William Heinemann. Half titles, frontispiece
portrait of the author in colour, vol. I.
Original light green smooth cloth, front boards
blocked & lettered in black, spines ruled & lettered
in gilt; sl. marking. Half title vol. I inscribed: ‘To
Henry Lucas from the Author with his love. Wm. De
Morgan’.
Vol. I

x (412)

II viii, (388).
¶ Not in Wolff. De Morgan, 1839-1917, novelist,
potter & designer of tiles. Published in two
volumes when, by this time, other novels were
published in one. The recipient may well be the
artist Henry Frederick Lucas Lucas, 1848-1943.

1909

£125

132. DE WINTON, W.H., pseud. (William Henry Wilkins)

The Forbidden Sacrifice.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles, 24pp catalogue
vol. III (with final leaf excised).
Original tan smooth buckram, front boards blocked
& lettered in brown, spines lettered in gilt, maroon
endpapers; cloth slightly but evenly darkened.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 7229, whose copy had
16 + 18pp catalogues in vol. III. Set partly in
Germany; one chapter involves a visit to the
sweatshops of East London. The titlepage
advertises ‘De Winton’ as also author of St.
Michael’s Eve.

1893

£280

133. DERING, Edward Heneage.

The Ban of Maplethorpe. With a memoir of the Author.
2 vols. London and Leamington: Art and Book Co.;
New York, Cincinnati, Chicago: Benziger Bros.
Original white morocco-grained cloth, blocked &
lettered in gilt. Spines dulled, a little marked. Neat
modern inscription on endpapers.
¶ Wolff 1786a. This copy with an erratum slip
inserted after the title vol. II. The eccentric Dering,
1813-1884, lived at Baddesley Clinton, Warwickshire,
with his wife, Georgiana, Lady Chatterton.

1894

£250

DICKENS, Charles
VARIANT CLOTH

134. The Personal History of David Copperfield.
1 vol. Early issue, bound from the parts. Bradbury &
Evans. Without half title. Front, engr. title & plates
by H.K. Browne; waterstain to lower outer corner of
plates, some foxing.
Original olive green fine diaper cloth, blocked in
blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine a little faded, neat
repairs to inner hinges. Ownership inscription of A.E.
Harwood on leading f.e.p.
¶ Smith p.76. This copy is Smith’s ‘early’ issue,
with screamed rather than screwed on line 20, p.132.
It is in a variant binding not mentioned by Smith.
There is no blind blocking at centres of boards; the
borders are fancy with interlocking swirls; triangular
corner-pieces, and similar designs along the sides,
pointing towards the middle of the boards. The
spine blocking is again quite different, without rules.
Lettered: ‘DAVID COPPERFIELD / CHARLES
DICKENS / LONDON’. A superior copy.

1850

£4,800

135. Dombey and Son. With illustrations by H.K. Browne.
1 vol. Bradbury and Evans. Half title, front., engr.
title (’Dealings with the firm of Dombey and Son,
wholesale, retail and for exportation.’), & 38 plates, sl.
foxed, errata leaf & errata slip at end.
Original green fine-diaper cloth, borders and spine
elaborately decorated in blind, spine lettered:
DOMBEY / AND SON; C. DICKENS at tail:
LONDON 1848; sl. rubbing. Small bookseller’s ticket
of E Bowker, Accrington.

DICKENS, Charles, continued
¶ Sadleir 687, with errata leaf before half title;
Wolff 1798, neither with detail of the binding;
Smith p.70. Smith’s variant binding. This copy is
bound from the parts.

1848

£3,500
FIRST IMPRESSIONS

136. Great Expectations.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. 32pp cata. (May 1861) in
vol. III.
Original violet-purple vertical wavy-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated
in gilt; signs of label removal from front boards, small
repairs to inner hinges & to corners. A good-plus
copy. In cloth fold-over box.
¶ Sadleir 688; Wolff 1799 with August 1861
catalogue. See Smith p.101, but published before
Clarendon. This is a decent, honest first edition,
first impression with all the points required in
Clarendon appendix D except for: p.39.5, vol.
II, has no ink between ‘you’ & ‘feel’; p.193. foot,
vol. III, has middle I not faint - and see below re:
p.192.11.
Page number 103 in vol. III lacks the last digit;
page 193, line 23, lacks the first i in ‘inflexible’;
page 195, line 2, opening inverted comma
missing entirely; page 220, end of line hyphen
faint. These points indicate the first state of vol.
III, see p.499 of the Clarendon edition, but p.192
line 11 reads ‘himself very’, suggesting this must
have been a very early change by the typesetters.
Like Sadleir’s copy, this is ex-library; most of
the first impression of a thousand copies were
sold to circulating libraries. Presumably it was
Mudie’s labels that were carefully removed from
the covers as volumes I & III contain the yellow
‘Recent works of Fiction in circulation at Mudie’s
Select Library’ affixed to the following endpapers
The list begins with Silas Marner and ends with
Bond and Free.
Mudie’s sold the volumes to St. Mary Tavy (in
Devon, near Tavistock) Mutual Improvement
Society, and are so inscribed in manuscript on the
leading pastedowns, numbered ‘149’, ’150’, ‘151’
and indicating a loan period of ‘14 days’.
Many copies of so-called ‘first editions’ have
been tampered with - with reprinted titlepages or
edition statements erased. The Clarendon

136

DICKENS, Charles, continued
edition supersedes earlier bibliographies such
as Eckel, Sadleir, Wolff & Smith. The crucial
conclusions are that a) Great Expectations was
printed in at least five & probably six batches
from standing type, b) small changes - dropped
type, replaced type, minor amendments - identify
each impression. Now, ‘tampered with’ copies
can be easily identified so that (for instance) a
fifth impression text cannot be passed off as first
impression by inserting a titlepage, something
which has happened to a large number of copies
of Dickens’s most expensive first edition.

1861

£45,000

137. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby.
1 vol. With illustrations by Phiz. Chapman and Hall.
Half title, front. port., plates, only v. sl. foxed.
Original blue-green fine-diaper cloth, boards with
five borders in blind, spine with five panels in blind
lettered in sans serif type: NICHOLAS / NICKLEBY
/ BY / CHAS. DICKENS, LONDON 1839 at tail. A
very nice clean copy and scarce as such. Presentation
inscription on half title, De Cressy to Henry de
Barthe, 1840.
¶ Sadleir 695; Wolff 1806, neither with detail of
binding; Smith p.40. Smith’s primary binding.
Scarce in cloth. This copy is not bound from the
parts.

1839

£7,500

138. Sketches by Boz. First Series.
Third Edition. 2 vols. John Macrone. Fronts & plates
by George Cruikshank; sl. damp-staining in last
couple of gatherings & following e.ps vol. I.
Original dark blue-green cloth, blocked in bind,
spines lettered in gilt; spines sl. faded, but overall
a v.g. copy.
¶ See Smith vol. I, p.7. Completely re-set,
reducing the number of pages from 348 &
342 to 307 & 302. With the author’s preface
to both the first & second edition. Printing
of this edition was undertaken by Vizetelly,
Branston.

1837

£550

DICKENS, Charles, continued
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION IN ORIGINAL CLOTH

139. Sketches by Boz. With forty illustrations by George

Cruikshank.

New Edition, complete. 1 vol. Chapman & Hall. Half
title, front., two engr. titles, one with Chapman & Hall
imprint & one without, plates; sl. foxing, excellently
executed repairs to inner hinges.
Uncut in original purple vertical-grained cloth,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine a little
faded. Armorial bookplate of John Wood. In green
cloth fold-over box, sl. spotted. A v.g. bright copy.
¶ See Smith p16. The first collected edition, in
original cloth, with 13 additional plates.

1839

£2,250

140. A Tale of Two Cities with illustrations by J.K. Browne.
1 vol. Chapman and Hall and at The Office of All the
Year Round Frontispiece, engr. title & 14 plates; sl.
browned.
Bound from the parts in original red morocco cloth,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in reverse out of gilt.
Endpapers early replaced with similar pale yellow
paper Armorial bookplate of William Edward Kelly.
¶ Sadleir 701; Wolff 1811; Smith p.96. Copies
were issued with or without Chapman and Hall
catalogue at end; Smith says the catalogue is ‘in
some copies’. This copy is without. A Tale of Two
Cities is probably the most difficult Dickens first
edition in cloth. This copy has slight marking
to the back board; there is slight rubbing but it
is v.g. - and probably as good as it is possible
to obtain. From the library of William Edward
Kelly of St. Helens, Westport, County Mayo.

1859

£14,500

141. The Uncommercial Traveller.
Second Edition. 1 vol. Chapman & Hall. Half title,
32pp cata. (Dec. 1860).
Original mauve wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind;
spine faded, front board sl. unevenly faded, with the
odd spot. A v.g. copy.
¶ Bound identically to Smith’s primary binding
for the first edition.

1861

__________

£280

DISRAELI, Benjamin, Earl of Beaconsfield
142. Coningsby; or, The New Generation.
Third Edition. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. 4pp ads vol. III.
Original drab boards, purple cloth spines, paper
labels; sl. rubbed. Bookplates of Josiah Spode, the
fourth generation of the pottery family, 1827-1865.
¶ See Sadleir 709 & Wolff 1833 for the first
edition; this third edition with the same
collation. This copy has the rare: Key to the
Characters in Coningsby; comprising sixty of the
Principal Personages of the Story. Sherwood,
Gilbert, and Piper. 1844. (8)pp. See Sadleir
709b. Coningsby is the first of Disraeli’s ‘Young
England’ trilogy, followed by Sybil and Tancred.

1844

£200

143. Lothair.
3 vols. Longmans, Green, & Co. Half titles, cata.
dated January 1870, vol. I, 4pp ads vol. III
Original green diagonal fine dot-&-line grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind; spines lettered & ruled in gilt.
Sl. rubbed.
¶ Sadleir 720; Wolff 1839.

1870

£150

144. Lothair.
Second Edition. 3 vols. Longmans, Green, & Co. Half
titles, 32pp cata. vol. I (January 1870).
Original green diagonal dot-&-line grained cloth.
Signatures of J. Radford, Stourport, May 1870.
¶ See Sadleir 720; Wolff 1839 with the same
collation. Cata. dated January 1870, as first
edition; vol. II Y2 blank; vol. III Y8 blank
followed by 4pp ads.

1870

£85

145. Lothair.
Fourth Edition. 3 vols. Longmans, Green, & Co. Half
titles, 4pp ads vol. III.
Original green diagonal fine dot-&-line grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind; spines lettered & ruled in gilt.
v.g.

DISRAELI, Benjamin, continued
¶ See Sadleir 720 & Wolff 1839 with the same
collation. Two thousand copies sold out in two
days, followed by six more editions by the end of
the year; it earned Disraeli £7,500.

1870

£100

__________
ROMANCE OF VENICE

146. DOUBLEDAY, Thomas.

The Eve of St. Mark: a romance of Venice.
2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. 2 vols in 1, with title to
volume one only as issued; pp 291-4 bound in wrong
order, vol. II.
Original orange remainder cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spine rules & lettered in gilt. Easton Neston
Library label on leading pastedown.
Vol. I

(iv), 304

II 296.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1864 is a fourth
edition. By the radical politician & author
The melancholy story of Raymond Delancy,
a Catholic exile in Venice in the late sixteenth
century.

1857

£280

147. DOUGLAS, George, pseud. (Lady Gertrude
Georgina Douglas)

Brown as a Berry. A novel.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles, 2pp ads vol. I.
Original purple-brown fine-grained cloth, boards
blocked in black, spine lettered in gilt. FINE.
Vol. I

(vi), (304) inc. 2pp ads

II (iv), (308)
III (iv), 318
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Scottish country
town tale. The author was a daughter of the
Seventh Marquis of Queensberry. Her fiction
was ‘robust (after the style of G.A. Lawrence)
and her novels feature hoydenish heroines’.
(Sutherland.)

1874

£500

148. DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan.

The Exploits of Brigadier Gerard.
1 vol. George Newnes. Half title, frontispiece & 23
plates by W.B. Wollen, 8pp catalogue (10.2.96.).
Uncut in original red cloth, blocked in black, lettered
in gilt. Small mark to spine, otherwise v.g.
¶ Green & Gibson A19a.

1896

£100

149. DU MAURIER, George Louis Palmella Busson.

Peter Ibbetson. With an Introduction by his cousin
Lady ***** (“Madge Plunkett”)’; edited and
illustrated by Du Maurier.
2 vols. James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.
Original grey linen, front boards and spines decorated
& lettered in black; spine sl. ink-marked.
¶ Sadleir 1674a; Wolff 1950. The first English edition.
Carter, Binding Variants, suggests this all-black
blocking is later than the black & brown blocking
on Wolff’s copy. This edition was published in
December 1891, about a month after the Harper, New
York & London edition in one volume.

1892 [1891]

£150

150. (DURRANT, Valentine)

(Cheveley Novels.) A Modern Minister.
2 vols. Large 8vo. William Blackwood.
Original dark olive green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked and lettered in black & gilt on front and spine.
Illustrations. Very slight marking otherwise FINE.
Signatures in both volumes of John P. Gordon 1877-8.
¶ Wolff 1964, with a long note indicating
initial publication in parts. A ms. attribution
in his copy indicates (wrongly) that Durrant
was the pseudonym of ‘Admiral Beneventura
Hinton’. Sutherland gives a brief biography
of Durrant, son of a Brighton baker, who lived
a miserable life trying to earn his living from
writing. ‘The (Cheveley Novels) were not a
success and reviews were unrelievedly savage’.
Saul Weir (see following item) was the second
in the proposed series. BL has these two works
catalogued at Cheveley. Sutherland also
mentions Souls and Cities (1885) which was not
known to Wolff. BL has Until My Lord’s Return,
1892 (catalogued as by Hinton).

1878

£200

151. (DURRANT, Valentine)

(Cheveley Novels.) Saul Weir.
2 vols. Large 8vo. William Blackwood.
Dark olive green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked
and lettered in black & gilt on front and spine.
Illustrations. Signatures of John P. Gordon 1879.
FINE.
¶ Wolff 1965.

1879

£200
INSPIRED BY CRANFORD

152. EDEN, Hon. Eleanor Lena.

Dumbleton Common.
2 vols. Richard Bentley. Ad. leaf precedes titlepage
vol. I, 2pp ads at end vol. I.
Original red-brown sand-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 759; not in Wolff. Title vol. II correctly
printed. The author, niece to Emily Eden, mainly
wrote children’s books under the name ‘Lena’.
This novel was inspired by Cranford; its narrator,
‘Little Miss Patty’, chronicles local gossip in a
hamlet outside London. This copy is inscribed
in vol. I: ‘To “Aunt Mary” with “Aunt Patty’s”
love. Feby. 1867’. The recipient is identified
in pencil as Miss Mary Harries, Lord Nelson’s
‘goddaughter’.

1867

£350
SEMI-DETACHED HOUSE

153. EDEN, The Hon. Emily.

The Semi-Detached House. Edited by Lady Theresa
Lewis.
1 vol. Richard Bentley Half title.
Original dark green bead-grained cloth, striped
horizontally with light green, boards blocked in
blind, spine lettered in gilt. Ownership inscription
on e.p., 1859.
¶ Sadleir 761; Wolff 1983. ‘An accomplished
study in the social contrasts of aristocratic style,
bourgeois respectability and crass vulgarity.’
(Sutherland.)

1859

£380

BOY CRUSADERS

154. EDGAR, John George.

The Boy Crusaders.

1 vol. Cassell, Petter, & Galpin. Half title, front. & 6
plates by R. Dudley, 4pp ads.
Unusual original dark green quartered cloth, diagonal
morocco-grained cloth boards, corners & spines
decorated in gilt, spine lettered in gilt. Binder’s
ticket of Cawthorn & Butt of 24 Cockspur Street,
Charing Cross. Ownership inscription on title of J.R.
Gladstone. FINE, bright copy.
		 (284), 4pp ads.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff Clearly intended for a
‘teenage’ audience, the novel records adventures of
two ‘apprentices in chivalry’ during the Crusades.

1865

£120

155. EDWARDS, Annie.

Vivian the Beauty. A novel.
1 vol. Richard Bentley and Son.
Original dark turquoise fine diagonal-grained cloth,
front board blocked & lettered in gilt, back board in
blind, spine ruled & lettered in gilt. FINE.
		 (iv), (354).
¶ Not in Sadleir, who had eight titles, or Wolff,
who had seven. There is little biographical
information about Annie Edwards (who changed
her name to Edwardes in 1870), but Sutherland
draws attention to her possible relationship with
Matilda Betham-Edwards & the Channel Islands
& continental settings of her novels. Vivian the
Beauty is a romance set in the Schwartz-Wald.

1879

£120

ELIOT, George
156. Adam Bede.
Fifth Edition. 2 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood
and Sons. Half titles, 16pp cata vol. II.
Original orange-brown diagonal wavy-grained cloth
by Edmonds & Remnants, boards blocked in blind,
spines decorated & lettered in gilt.
¶ See Sadleir 812 & Wolff 2056 for the first
edition in three volumes, 1859. Baker & Ross
A4.5. Eliot’s first novel, following the tales
published as Scenes of Clerical Life, set in rural
Warwickshire during the period of Methodist
revival in the early nineteenth century.

1859

£150

ELIOT, George, continued
FELIX HOLT

157. Felix Holt The Radical.
New Edition. 2 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood
& Sons. Half titles, 4pp ads. vol. I; vol. II remains
largely unopened.
Original orange-red sand-grained cloth by Burn,
bevelled boards, front boards & spines dec. & lettered
in gilt; spines sl. marked, sl. dulled.
¶ See Sadleir 814; Wolff 2058; Baker and Ross
A8.2. The second edition. Although handsomely
produced ‘suitable for presentation’, sales were
disappointing for this two-volume edition, and it
is rather scarce.

1866

£250

158. Impressions of Theophrastus Such.
1 vol. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons. Half
title, 2pp ads.
Original purple-grey smooth cloth, boards & spine
decorated in black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt.
		

(viii), (358), 2pp ads.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; Baker & Ross A12.1.9.
‘Publishers’ Note’ slip concerning delay in
publication precedes half titles. This collection of
Essays was published in the year of the death of
Eliot’s partner, George Henry Lewes, described
in the publishers’ note as ‘the domestic affliction
of the Author’.

1879

£250
MIDDLEMARCH

159. Middlemarch. A study of provincial life.
4 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons. Half
titles; corner torn from pp 57/58 excellently repaired.
Original blue sand-grained cloth, blocked in black,
lettered in gilt, back boards ruled in blind; some
small repairs to cloth. A very good copy. Gift
inscription to half title vol. I: ‘E. Grosvenor from E.
Lambton. Janry. 1873’.
¶ Sadleir 815; Wolff 2059a. Wolff also had a set
in the original eight parts, 2059. Baker & Ross
410.1.a, p.285 - this copy with the correction to
line 17 p. 103 vol. II: viros nullo. Very scarce in
cloth or parts

1871-72

£12,500

159

ELIOT, George, continued
160. The Mill on the Floss.
3 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons.
Half titles, 16pp cata. vol. III.
Original orange-brown diagonal ripple-grained cloth
by Edmonds & Remnants, boards blocked in blind,
spines decorated & lettered in gilt; very sl. marking.
¶ Sadleir 816a; Wolff 2060; Baker & Ross A5.1.a.
Carter’s ‘B’ binding.

1860

£1,250
VARIANT BLUE CLOTH

161. The Mill on the Floss.
3 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood & Sons. Half
titles.
Original dark grey-blue fine diamond-grained cloth;
elaborate decorated borders in blind within doubleruled borders also in blind, spines lettered in gilt (THE
MILL / ON THE / FLOSS [SINGLE RULE] ELIOT /
VOL.I. [II./III.]), gilt decorated rules at heads & tails.
t.e.g. A v.g. exceptionally well-preserved copy in
original variant cloth.
¶ Sadleir 816a; Wolff 2060. Baker & Ross, A5.1,
records that the first edition was printed in three
runs producing a total of 6574 copies. Of these,
the vast majority were bound immediately in
orange-brown cloth, in two variant bindings by
Burn and Edmonds & Remnants. This variant
blue cloth binding is not recorded in Baker &
Ross, but they state that a further 18 copies, not
initially bound, were ‘boarded’ in April 1861. A
further 12 copies were recorded in the publisher’s
ledger as having been ‘sewed in stiff covers’. It is
likely that one or other of these small groups of
copies were bound in this blue cloth.

1860

£2,250

162. Scenes of Clerical Life.
2 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons.
Half titles.
Original ‘claret’ morocco-grained cloth; very sl
rubbing, spines sl. faded. Contemporary ownership
inscriptions on titles of B. Hartley.
¶ Sadleir 818, first in his list of ‘comparative
scarcities’; Wolff 2062. Baker & Ross A3.2,
binding variant B.

1858

£3,500

ELIOT, George, continued
163. Silas Marner: The Weaver of Raveloe.
1 vol. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons. Half
title, 16pp cata., 4pp ‘opinions of the press’ on the
Autobiography of Dr Alexander Carlyle.
Original diagonal ripple-grained cloth by Burn, boards
blocked in blind, spine decorated & lettered in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 819; Wolff 2063; Baker & Ross A6.1.a,
binding variant A.

1861

__________

£1,800

164. ELLIOT, Robert Henry.

Written on their Foreheads.
2 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.
Half titles.
Original dark brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
boards blocked & lettered in black, back boards in
blind, spines lettered in gilt, ruled in gilt & black. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2075. From Cheltenham
to India, with an appendix of reports & books
on Indian affairs, particularly the state of
agriculture. Inscribed: ‘Mrs Walker with the
Author’s kindest regards. 38, Park Lane, May
13, 1881’.

1879

£500

ELLIS, Sarah, née Stickney
FINE SET OF THE SIX PARTS

165. Social Distinction; or Hearts and Homes.
6 vols. J. & F. Tallis. In the original 6 parts or
divisions With all 3 engr. titles & plates. 2pp ‘History
of Ireland’ ad. precedes front. part II, and 8pp cata.
preceding front part VI, and ‘Directions to the Binders’
leaf at end.
Original bright red moiré-patterned cloth, front
boards and spines elaborately blocked in gilt, by
Bone & Son, tickets. FINE.
¶ Sadleir did not have the original parts; Wolff
2083. This copy has J. & F. Talis imprint at tail of
all spines & all volumes are numbered correctly
in roman.

[1848?]

£1,250

165

ELLIS, Sarah, née Stickney, continued
IN THREE VOLUMES

166. Social Distinction; or Hearts and Homes.
3 vols, tall 8vo. J. & F. Tallis. Front. & engr. titles in all
vols, with 9 other plates vol. I, 8 in vols II & III, bound
from the parts.
Original pale grey-green vertical ribbed cloth by Seton,
Edinburgh, elaborately blocked in gilt, spines lettered,
with title as ‘Hearts and Homes’.
¶ Sadleir 826; Wolff only had the original
part issue. As Sadleir comments the book is
‘sumptuously produced’. This copy does not
include the inserted ‘directions to binders’ leaf in
vol. I.

[1848-49]

£450
RED CLOTH

167. Look to the End; or, The Bennets Abroad.
2 vols, tall 8vo. Fisher, Son, & Co.
Original red bead-grained cloth, blocked in blind,
spines decorated & lettered in gilt.
¶ Sadleir 823; not in Wolff. Sadleir’s copy is
in ‘fine-diaper cloth’, describing copies in dark
green bead-grained cloth as ‘later’. One of Mrs
Ellis’s scarcer titles. The Bennets are an English
family travelling for the first time in Italy.

[1845]

£420
PURPLE-BROWN CLOTH

168. Look to the End; or, The Bennets Abroad.
2 vols, tall 8vo. Fisher, Son, & Co.
Original purple-brown (Sadleir calls it ‘claret’) fine
diaper cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
sl. rubbed.
¶ Sadleir 823; not in Wolff.

[1845]

_________

£320

169. ERCKMANN, Emile & CHATRIAN, Pierre.

A Man of the People. A tale of 1848 by MM.
Erckkmann-Chatrian. From the French. By the
translator of “The Blockade”.
2 vols. Richard Bentley and Son.
Original red pebble-grained cloth, blocked in black,
spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; Wolff only had one
title, Waterloo. The First English Edition.

1871

£250

170. ESMOND, Henry, pseud.

A Life’s Hazard; or, The Outlaw of Wentworth
Waste.
3 vols. Moxon, Saunders, and Co. Half titles.
Original dark green diagonal fine-grained cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.
Booklabels, Lusignan, with French armorial bearing.
¶ Not in Sadler; see Wolff 2099 for the first
edition of 1878, with the same collation as this
copy, which was published by Sampson Low,
Marston, Searle & Rivington; see Loeber
E136. This reissue is with new titlepages and
a false imprint. An Irish adventure novel
featuring the outlaw Michael O’Grady in
County Dublin.

1880

£480
THE LOST STRADIVARIUS

171. FALKNER, John Meade.

The Lost Stradivarius. Third Edition.
1 vol. William Blackwood and Sons. Half title.
Original dark blue vertical-ribbed cloth, front board
and spine lettered in blind, spine lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 2119 for the first
edition with the same collation, but including
a 32pp catalogue not issued in this copy. One
of Falkner’s three celebrated novels; this is
described as a ‘psychic romance’ set in Oxford
where a discovered violin takes possession of its
new owner.

1896

£120

FARJEON, Benjamin Leopold
GRIF

172. Grif: A story of Australian Life.
2 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles & initial blanks in
all vols.
Original blue fine dot-&-line grained cloth, bevelled
boards blocked in blind, spines ruled & lettered in
gilt. Inscribed on title vol. I: ‘With the Author’s
compliments’.
¶ Sadleir 846; Wolff 2134, the first English
edition, originally published at Dunedin in 1866.
The tale of a Melbourne street arab, modelled by
Farjeon on Jo in Bleak House by a self-confessed
disciple of Dickens.

1870

£1,250
INSCRIBED

173. Joshua Marvel.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original dark green pebble-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt.
Inscribed on title vol. I: ‘From B.L. Farjeon,
Junior Garrick Club, Adelphi, London’.
¶ Sadleir 849; Wolff 2137.

1871

£950
SIGNED WITH ALS FROM HATTON

174. Miser Farebrother. A novel.
3 vols. Ward & Downey. Half titles.
Original light blue smooth cloth, front boards & spines
decorated & lettered in dark blue, publishers’ monogram
in blind to back boards; a vulnerable binding a little
dulled. Inscribed as a prize to Olive Riley, 1932, by Mary
Farjeon. Loosely inserted is an ALS from 196 Adelaide
Road, South Hampstead, N.W, ‘Monday morning’, to
(Joseph) Hatton presenting a copy of this book, signed
Ben L Farjeon. 22 lines on 2pp. ‘Here’s the ‘Miser’ sent
off in a hurry - a long day’s work before me. Apart from
the main line of the story a special interest is (as I have
been informed) to be found in the dramatic chapters chaps 9 to 12 vol. I & chaps 6 to 9 vol. 2’.
Vol. I (viii), (272)
II (viii), 264
III (viii), 264.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1888

£1,250

FARJEON, Benjamin Leopold, continued
GOLD CLOTH - INSCRIBED BY FARJEON’S WIDOW

175. The Sacred Nugget. A novel.
3 vols. Ward and Downey. Half titles, 2pp ads (July
1885) in vol. III.
Largely unopened in spectacular original gold fine
morocco-grained cloth, blocked & lettered in black;
spines very slightly darkened. Vol. I inscribed: ‘To
Edith Tombes with all good wishes from Margaret J
Farjeon Christmas 1904’.
Vol. I

(viii), 272

II (viii) 280
III (viii), 254, 2pp ads.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Inscribed by Farjeon’s
widow in the year after his death.

1885

£1,500

___________
MARIE LLOYD’S COPY

176. FARMLET, Charles.

Fair in the Fearless Old Fashion. A novel.
2 vols. Samuel Tinsley. Half title vol. I, 16pp cata.
(December 1874).
Original olive green pebble-grained cloth, blocked in
black, spines lettered in gilt; some spotting & marking
to text. Ownership inscriptions on leading free e.ps,
signed vertically, ‘Marie Lloyd’, the music hall star.
FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2153. A steamy
continental tale of gambling, swindling, duelling
& death set in Nice.

1875

£500
THE STAR GAZERS

177. FENN, George Manville.

The Star-Gazers.
3 vols. Methuen & Co. Half titles, 20pp cata. vol. III
(May 1893).
Original maroon vertical fine-ribbed cloth, front
boards & spines lettered in gilt; faint signs of library
label removal from front boards.

Vol. I

(viii), 184, last leaf blank

II (viii), 176
III (viii), 184, 20pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Fenn, Henty’s main
rival in the adventure stories for boys’ market,
also wrote some adult three-deckers. This is an
‘astronomical romance’.

1894

£750

178. (FLINDERS, Anne)

Felix de Lisle. An autobiography.
1 vol. R.B. Seeley and W. Burnside. Half title, engr.
title, a little foxed.
Original black diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt. Early ownership
inscription on endpaper of Mary Anne Exley.
		

viii, (208).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL, Cambridge &
Oxford only on Copac. Flinders was also author
of Confessions of an Apostate, 1842.

1840

£150
CUT ADRIFT

179. FONBLANQUE, Albany de Grenier.

Cut Adrift. A novel.
3 vols. Richard Bentley.
Original dark red fine dot-&-line grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt.
Vol. I

(ii), 338

II (ii), 316
III (ii), (334).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. An attractive binding
which may be secondary; there is no imprint at
tails of spines. Fonblanque, 1793-1872, English
journalist from a Huguenot family.

1869

£300

180. FORD, Douglas Morey.

Kate Savage: a novel.
3 vols. Charing Cross Publishing Company Limited.
Initial blanks preceding titles vols I & III.

Original purple smooth cloth, boards & spines
blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt;
spines sl. faded.
Vol. I

(iv), 258

II (ii), (256)
III (iv), (264) last leaf blank.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. All three volumes
dated on front pastedowns: ‘Dec 4/74 W.C.’.
An 1860s London-based romance. The Charing
Cross Publishing Co. was in business from
approximately 1871-1881. Ford, 1851-1916,
lawyer & legal writer.

1873

£380

181. FORDE, H.A.

Black and White. Mission Stories.
1 vol. (Home Library.) S.P.C.K.
Original red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front board
& spine blocked in black, back board in blind, spine
lettered in gilt. Prize label on leading pastedown. A
FINE bright copy.
		

iv, 548.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; the latter had one
title attributed to Forde, ‘The Author of White
& Black’. First published in 1881. 33 tales
of missionary endeavours around the world
including three in London: Five Houses at
Kilburn, A London Alley, and Little Maids at
Hoxton.

1908

£60
BOHEMIAN LONDON

182. FRANCILLON, Robert Edward.

Jack Doyle’s Daughter.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata vol. III
(Feb. 1894).
Original crimson morocco cloth with variable
blocking, spines lettered in gilt. Cut signature of the
author affixed to title vol. I. A FINE crisp copy.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2328. A Lincolnshire
gentleman let loose in Bohemian London; an
‘incoherent’ tale involving an ‘heiress with six
possible fathers’. (Sutherland.)

1894

£500

GASKELL, Mrs. Elizabeth Cleghorn
CRANFORD

183. Cranford.
1 vol. Chapman & Hall.
Original green diagonal-fine-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt by Bone &
Son; sl. marking to cloth, with imperceptible repairs.
Label on front pastedown of Dempsey’s English
Reading Room and Circulating Library; bookplate of
Alphonse de Lamartine.
¶ Sadleir 925, and second in his list of
‘comparative scarcities’; not in Wolff.

1853

£1,500
LIZZIE LEIGH

184. Lizzie Leigh and other tales.
Illustrated edition. 1 vol. Smith, Elder and Co. Front,
engr. title & 2 plates by Du Maurier.
Original red ripple-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt. Gift
inscription on verso of leading free e.p. April 2nd
1866.
		

274, 2pp ads.

¶ Sadleir 929 is the first edition of Lizzie Leigh
only, published in New York, 1850; not in Wolff.

1865

£450
MARY BARTON

185. Mary Barton: a tale of Manchester life.
2 vols. Chapman and Hall. 2pp ads precede title in
both vols.
Original rose madder vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt, by Bone & Son.
In purpose-made brown cloth fold-over box.
¶ Not in Sadleir (but listed first in his list of
‘comparative scarcities’); Wolff 2419 with
initial ad. leaf in vol. I only. Scarce. Gaskell’s
first published novel, set in the depressed
Manchester textile industry, on unionism
and Chartism, centred on the problems of the
Barton family.

1848

£5,500

185

GASKELL, Mrs. Elizabeth Cleghorn, continued
186. My Lady Ludlow, and other tales; included in

“Round the Sofa”.

1 vol. Sampson Low, Son and Co. Front. by John
Gilbert, 2pp ads (July 1861).
Original green pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spine decorated & lettered in gilt Ownership
inscription on endpaper of Ethel Calderon. A bright,
attractive copy.
¶ Sadleir 932a; not in Wolff. The first onevolume edition of Round the Sofa - see item 188.

1861

£150
NORTH AND SOUTH

187. North and South.
2 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles, ad. leaf
preceding half title in vol. I & 4pp ads at end.
Original dark brown fine ripple-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spines lettered in gilt; small expert repairs.
¶ Sadleir 931; Wolff 2422. Gaskell’s sequel to
Mary Barton, set primarily in John Thornton’s
troubled mill where a dispute over wages
leads to a lockout, and Margaret Hale bales out
Thornton from bankruptcy.

1855

£4,500

188. Round the Sofa.
Second Edition. 2 vols. Sampson Low, Son & Co.
12pp cata vol. II, (March 1859)
Original orange-red bead-grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; sl. marked.
¶ See Sadleir 932; Wolff 2424, both first editions;
the same collation & with March catalogue.

1859

__________

£280

189. GIBBON, Charles.

By Mead and Stream. A novel.
3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles.
Original smooth brown cloth, blocked in green & yellow
with floral design, spines gilt lettered; sl. rubbing.
¶ Sadleir 941; not in Wolff. Sadleir’s copy has a
32pp cata. not bound into this copy. A romance

set in rural ‘Willowmere’. Gibbon was born in
the Isle of Man, emigrated to Scotland then to
London and finally to East Anglia, specialising in
very popular romances.

1884

£380
DE PROFUNDIS

190. GILBERT, William.

De Profundis. A tale of the social deposits.
Second Edition. 1 vol. Alexander Strahan. Half title.
Original dark green smooth cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt, by Burn.
		

viii, 444.

¶ Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 2492 for the twovolume first edition of 1864. William Gilbert,
1804-1890, the father of William Schwenk Gilbert.
A low-life London novel.

1866

£250

191. GINGOLD, Hélène E.A.

Steyneville; or, Fated Fortunes. Being the memoirs of
an unextraordinary man.
3 vols. Remington & Co. Publisher’s device leaf in all
vols.
Original light grey sand-grained cloth, front boards
blocked & lettered in black, spines blocked in black,
lettered & blocked in gilt. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2527. Gingold, 18671926, was born Eugenie Hélène, later Destedingk
& afterwards Cowen. Novelist, poet & dramatist.

1885

£500

192. GISSING, Algernon.

The Scholar of Bygate. A tale.
Second Edition. 1 vol. Hutchinson & Co. 2pp ads
preceding half title.
Original dark blue fine diaper cloth, front board
blocked in blind & lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.
		

viii, (448).

¶ Not in Sadleir; See Wolff 2536 for the first
edition in 3 volumes, also 1897, on which Wolff
comments: ‘This must be just about the last of the
three-deckers’. A Scottish story by the brother of
George Gissing.

1897

£120

193. GISSING, George.

Born in Exile. A novel.
3 vols. Adam and Charles Black. Half titles, 2pp ads
vol. III.
Original purple-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
borders in black, spines lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2542; Coustillas A11.1.
Godwin Peak, the agnostic hero of the novel,
dies in exile at Vienna, after his atheism ends his
engagement to Sidwell Warricombe.

1892

£1,500
WORKERS IN THE DAWN

194. GISSING, George.

Workers in the Dawn. A Novel.
3 vols. Remington & Co. 1p. ad. facing titles in all
vols; leaves very sl. browned, tear to fore-edge of pp
105/6 vol. II. Small tears to fore-edge of leading f.e.p.
vol. I, with neat repairs to verso.
Original olive brown fine bead-grained cloth, blocked
in black, spines lettered in gilt; spines v. sl. dulled,
expert near imperceptible repair to head of spine vol.
I. In fold-over cloth box.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2562 (‘somewhat stained
and worn’). Coustillas A1.a, in the primary
binding. Gissing’s first published novel. One of
277 sets printed by Remington, but paid for by
Gissing. By the end of 1880, only 49 copies had
been sold at one guinea.
A near fine, if not the finest surviving copy of
one of the great rarities of nineteenth-century
literature. Workers in the Dawn, described by
Sutherland as having the ‘melodramatic excesses
of a first novel’, centres on the wretched life of
Arthur Golding and his destructive relationship
with two women, Helen Norman, a clergyman’s
daughter, and Carrie Mitchell, a young
prostitute. Arthur takes pity on the ‘whoring
and brandy-drinking’ Carrie and marries her in
an attempt to cure her ways. He fails miserably
and flees to America seeking a melodramatic end
by hurling himself into Niagara Falls screaming
‘Helen! Helen!’.
Loosely inserted is a typed unpriced catalogue
description of this set by the New York dealer
James F. Drake, Inc.

1880

£9,500

ROMANCES OF REAL LIFE

195. GORE, Mrs. Catherine Grace Frances, née Moody.

Romances of Real Life.
3 vols. Henry Colburn. 6pp ads vol. III.
Original drab boards, green cloth spines paper labels;
sl. chipped. Ownership inscription of ‘Mrs Bailey’ in
each volume.
Vol. I

(iv), (330)

II (iv), (324)
III (iv), 354 + 6pp ads.
¶ Sadleir 1029 for the first edition, 1829; not in
Wolff. This reissue of the first edition sheets with
new titles but without half titles is not recorded
on Copac. A series of tales by the queen of the
silver-fork school of fashionable novels.

1835

£480
ANCIENT ROME

196. GRAHAM, John W.

Neaera: a tale of ancient Rome.
2 vols. Tall 8vo. Macmillan.
Original slate-blue smooth cloth, spines gilt-lettered.
Largely unopened.
¶ Wolff 2663. Graham was also author of Harlaw
of Sendle, 1901.

1886

£150
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR

197. GRANT, James.

Adventures of an Aide-de-Camp: or, A Campaign in
Calabria.
3 vols. Smith, Elder, and Co. 2pp ads vol. I.
Original red horizontal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; cloth sl rubbed. Each
volume signed by the Author: ‘James Grant, 26
Danube St.’. Booklabel vol. I of Robert J. Hayhurst.
¶ Sadleir 1050; Wolff 2677, with a 16pp catalogue
in vol. I. James Grant, 1822-87, Scottish military
novelist His father had served as an army
captain in the Gordon Highlanders during the
Peninsular War.

1848

£300

198. GRAVENHIL, Guy.

Jack Skeffington. A sporting novel.
2 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original dark blue diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; sl.
marking to cloth. Inverted Brighton prize label at end
of vol. II, removed from leading free endpaper vol. I.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2722. Learned Squire
Skeffington attempts to deter his son from country
pursuits, but Jack escapes to America. He kills
Kettle Jack, a horse thief and his California ranch
fails, but a gold mining investment comes good
turning him into a millionaire.

1891

£350
SEDUCTION, BIGAMY - & MURDER?

199. GREENWOOD, Frederick.

Margaret Denzil’s History. Annotated by her
husband. Reprinted from the “Cornhill Magazine”.
2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. 2pp ads in both volumes.
Original green sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spine decorated & lettered in gilt; two
gatherings slightly loose vol. I. FINE.
¶ Sadleir 1064; Wolff 2741. Greenwood was
one of the leading editors of the late Victorian
period, as well as a journalist and novelist. He
wrote the final chapters to Mrs. Gaskell’s Wives &
Daughters after her death, and also to Thackeray’s
Denis Duval. Margaret Denzil’s History was first
published in the Cornhill Magazine November
1863 to October 1864, a ‘sensation’ novel involving
adoption, bigamy, seduction and suspected
murder, though in fact no actual murder takes
place. Sutherland’s synopsis skilfully negotiates
the intricacies of an extremely complicated plot.

1864

£750

200. GREENWOOD, James.

The True History of a Little Ragamuffin.
1 vol. Ward, Lock, and Tyler. Half title, front., engr.
title, 9 illus. by Phiz & J. Gordon Thomson, 16pp ads.
Original green sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards
blocked in black, front board & spine decorated
& lettered in gilt. Presentation inscription ‘from
Grannie’ 1908.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2750 in red cloth, 2750a
in powder blue.

[1866]

£150

201. (GRENVILLE, George Nugent Temple Baron Nugent)

Legends of the Library at Lilies, by the Lord and Lady
there.
2 vols. Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green &
Longman.
Original drab boards, dark blue cloth spines, paper
labels; sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplates of Arthur
William English.
Vol. I (viii), (360)
II (iv), 350.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A series of tales
(signed G., L., or L.G.), set in ‘the heart of South
Britain’: ‘From the fireside of the ... little oak
library the following legends proceed’.

1832

£250

202. GRESLEY, William.

Church-Clavering; or, The Schoolmaster.
1 vol. James Burns. Half title (The Englishman’s
Library XXIV), front.
Original light blue fine diaper cloth, blocked in blind,
spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. Bookplate of
Charles Arthur Wynne Finch & signature M.E. Finch
March 1 1843.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2762. Wolff’s copy is
rebound, and lacks the half title, the final leaf
advertising the Rev. W. Gresley’s works & the final
12pp inserted catalogue. William Gresley, 1801-76,
curate at Lichfield, was a High Church vicar & a
strong supporter of Newman. Church Clavering
argues for Church of England control of education.

1843

£85

203. GRESLEY, William.

Clement Walton; or, The English Citizen.
1 vol. James Burns. Half title, front., 2pp ads.
Original light blue fine diaper cloth, blocked in blind,
spine lettered in gilt. Bookplate of Charles Arthur
Wynne Finch.
		 (xii), 202 + 2pp ads
¶ Not in Sadleir; see Wolff for a new edition of
1841 with different collation & rebound, where
the half title is numbered as the first volume in
the Englishman’s Library. In this first edition
there is no volume number.

1840

£85

204. GRIFFITHS, Arthur George Frederick.

A Son of Mars.
2 vols. Remington and Co. Half titles.
Original dark brown fine diagonal-ribbed cloth,
blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2812 A military/
inheritance mystery novel. Arthur Griffiths,
1838-1908, soldier, prison administrator, military
historian, and author of more than sixty books,
including many novels.

1880

£380

ROMANY NOVEL - INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR

205. GROOME, Francis Hindes.

Kriegspiel: the war-game.
1 vol. Ward Lock & Bowden, Limited. Half title,
front. port of Dr. Robert Watson, Primus, 12pp cata.
Original blue smooth cloth, the author’s monogram,
‘F.H.G.’ in gilt to front board, spine lettered in gilt;
spine sl. dulled. Inscribed, at the request of the owner,
Paul Lemperly, by the author ‘Francis Hindes Groome,
Edinburgh 21/5/1900’.
		

(viii), 380 + 12pp cata.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Groome, 1851-1902,
(possibly related to George Borrow whose
Lavengro he edited),was a friend of Swinburne
& the dedicatee of this novel, Theodore WattsDunton. He became involved in the gypsy
world by travelling with them in Europe;
briefly married to an English gypsy singer, he
became a scholar of gypsy life. Watts-Dunton
praised the novel as having ‘more substance
than in five ordinary stories’ and describing
the gypsy characters as ‘absolutely perfect’
Autobiographical elements, with investigation of
the suspicious death of the narrator’s father.

1896

£250
DIARY OF A NOBODY, WITH ALS

206. GROSSMITH, George & Weedon.

Diary of a Nobody. With illustrations by Weedon
Grossmith.
1 vol. Bristol: J.W. Arrowsmith; London: Simpkin
Marshall, Hamilton, Kent and Co. Half title, front.
ports, illus.

Original light brown smooth cloth, front board blocked
& lettered in blue & black, spine lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2818. BL has a 6th edn
dated 1920. Advertisements as Wolff’s copy; this
is Vol. XI in Arrowsmith’s 3/6 series and the list
on final leaf finishes with Vol. X, Fergus Hume’s
When I Lived in Bohemia. The classic humorous
novel of London suburban life, originally published
in Punch. Loosely inserted is an ALS from George
Grossmith, from 36, Haverstock Hill, Apr 3 (1880),
19 lines on 2pp 8vo, to John Summers. Grossmith is
arriving in Birmingham at ‘4 pm’ from Liverpool to
give a lecture. He requires only ‘a cup of coffee or
tea before the lecture; but I will not refuse a slight
supper after work’.

[1892]

£850
HELEN’S BABIES

207. (HABBERTON, John)

Helen’s Babies. With some account of their ways:
innocent, droll, fascinating, roguish, mischievous, and
naughty. Also, a partial record of their actions during
ten days of their existence By their latest victim,
Uncle Harry.
1 vol. Glasgow: David Byce & Son. Half title.
Original red smooth cloth, front board decorated in
black & gilt, back board in blind, spine lettered in gilt;
a bit rubbed.
		 (ii), 184.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. The first edition of this
novel by an American author which became a
Victorian classic was published in 1876.

1877

£85
ILLUSTRATED EDITION

208. HABBERTON, John.

Helen’s Babies ...
New Edition, illustrated by Wallis Mackay. 1 vol.
William Mullan & Son, London & Belfast. Half title,
front. & 7 illus., 16pp cata
Original brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth by Seton
of Edinburgh, front board blocked in black & gilt,
lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt, ruled in black &
gilt; sl. rubbed. Bookplate of Eve Frantz Wendt.
		 208 + 16pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. This illustrated edition
appears to be scarce, BL & TCD only on Copac.

1878

£120

HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider
209. Allan’s Wife, and other tales.
1 vol. Spencer Blackett. Half title, 34 illus. by
Maurice Greiffenhagen and Charles Kerr, 32pp cata.
(September 1889). Original brown smooth cloth
boards, morocco grained to give the effect of a half
binding, lettered in gilt. Gift inscription 1897 on
half title. FINE.
¶ Sadleir 1080, Wolff 2840. The title story
is published here for the first time; Hunter
Quartermain’s Story, A Tale of three
lions, Long Odds were first published in
periodicals.

1889

£120

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
TO HIS LITERARY AGENT

210. Beatrice A novel.
1 vol. Longmans, Green, and Co. 16pp cata., coded
5/90.
Original dark grey smooth cloth, bevelled boards,
lettered in gilt; spine very slightly faded, tiny chip to
following hinge. Inscribed from the Author on p.(iv):
‘To A.P. Watt from H. Rider Haggard 1890’.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2843, ‘a poor copy’.
Alexander Pollock Watt, 1834-1914, the first
literary agent.

1890

£850

BLACK HEART & WHITE HEART

211. Black Heart and White Heart and other stories.
1 vol. Longmans, Green, and Co. Half title, front. &
31 illus. (by Charles Kerr and F.H. Townsend)
Original dark blue smooth cloth, bevelled boards,
lettered in gilt. Bookplate, Manchester.
¶ Sadleir 1981; Wolff 2846. The other two
stories are Elissa and The Wizard. The 4pp
cata mentioned by Sadleir not bound into
this copy.

1900

£120

HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider, continued
TALE OF THE GREAT TREK

212. Swallow: a tale of the Great Trek.
1 vol. Longmans, Green, and Co. Half title, front. & 7
illus. (by Maurice Greiffenhagen).
Original dark blue smooth cloth, bevelled boards,
lettered in gilt. Ownership signature of G. Fitz Hugh
on half title.
¶ Sadleir 1093; Wolff 2885.

1899

£120

__________
HALIBURTON, Thomas Chandler
SAM SLICK IN ENGLAND

213. The Attaché; or, Sam Slick in England.
2 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles.
Original purple vertical straight-grained cloth,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt. Signature
‘Clive’ on e.ps.
Vol. I

(viii), (278)pp

II (vi), (290).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Haliburton, 1796-1865,
was born in Canada but, after a successful legal
career, settled in England in 1856.

1843

£350
LIFE IN A STEAMER

214. The Letter-Bag of the Great Western;

or, Life in a Steamer.

1 vol. Richard Bentley.
Original purple vertically ribbed cloth, blocked in
blind, strip in gilt to front boards, spine lettered
in gilt; cloth fading to brown, small cut to spine
without loss.
		

(xxiv), (324).

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1840

£120

HALIBURTON, Thomas Chandler, continued
215. Rule and Misrule of the English in America.
2 vols. Colburn and Co. Half title, 24pp cata. in vol. I.
Original green morocco grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; front inner hinge with
small repairs vol. I. Bookplates of Gilmour of Lundin
and Montrave, signed Alan Gilmour, 180, St. Vincent
St., Glasgow.
Vol. I (xx), (325) + 24pp cata.
II (xii), 372.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Anglo-American
history.

1851

£180

216. Sam Slick’s Wise Saws and Modern Instances;

or, What He Said, Did, or Invented.

Second Edition. 2 vols. Hurst and Blackett. (24)pp +
16pp catas vol. II; labels removed from leading free
e.ps resulting in tear vol. I.
Original purple morocco-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, ‘S.S.’ monograms in gilt, spines
lettered in gilt. Small ducal bookplates printed in red,
‘M.W. de B.’.
Vol. I x, 342
II iv, 315, 1p. ads + (16)pp & 24pp
		 catas.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1853

__________

£150

217. HAMLEY, William George.

The House of Lys. One book of its history. A tale.
2 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood. Half titles,
24pp cata. vol. I; 2pp ads, half title vol. II.
Original brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front boards
blocked & lettered in black, back boards blocked in
blind, spines decorated in black, lettered in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2950. Major-General
Hamley, 1791-1866, wrote novels in his retirement
from the army - his brother, Lt. Gen. Sir Edward
Bruce Hamley, was also a ‘literary soldier’.

1879

£480

UNDER THE GREENWOOD TREE

218. HARDY, Thomas.

Under the Greenwood Tree. A rural painting of the
Dutch School.
A new edition, with a portrait of the author and fifteen
illustrations. 1 vol. Chatto & Windus. 2pp ads,
half title, front., illus., 32pp cata. (October 1892); sl.
browning to pp 342/43.
Original olive green morocco-grained cloth, blocked
& lettered in black & gilt in ‘Piccadilly Novels’
style.
¶ See Sadleir 1117 for the first edition in two
volumes, 1872 & Sadleir 1117a for the 1891
Piccadilly Novels edition, with the same collation
as this copy, but with September 1891 catalogue.
See also Purdy, p.8.

1892

£150
THE MELANCHOLY HUSSAR

219. (HARDY, Thomas, &c.)

Three Notable Stories. Love and Peril, To be, or not
to be, The melancholy hussar. Respectively by The
Marquis of Lorne, Mrs. Alexander, Thomas Hardy.
1 vol. Spencer Blackett. Half title, 4pp ads, 32pp cata.
(September 1889).
Original grey smooth cloth, decorated & lettered in
maroon, yellow, pink, black, blue, lettered in gilt.
		
		

(viii), (212), (4)pp ads
+ 24pp cata.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; see Purdy, p.82.

1890

£200

220. HARTE, Mrs. Edith Bagot.

Bianca.
2 vols. T. Fisher Unwin. Half titles.
Original dark green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
boards lettered in red, spines lettered & decorated
in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3036 in black cloth. An
Italian family in Surrey.

1893

£450

221. HARTLEY, W.

In a London Suburb. A novel.
3 vols. F.V. White & Co.
Original pale purple smooth cloth, with band of red
cloth across boards & spine, front boards lettered in
black, spines lettered in gilt. Easton Neston Library
labels on e.ps.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3047. A novel set in an
unnamed London suburb; gossip, an actress &
bigamy.

1885

£580
PRESENTATION COPY

222. HATTON, Joseph.

The Tallants of Barton. A tale of fortune and finance.
3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles.
Original purple sand-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt; vol. I
slightly loose, cloth a little rubbed & spines faded.
Signed Presentation copy: ‘Xmas 1867 Dr. Williams
From his friend the Author, Joseph Hatton. With all
the kindest wishes of the Season’.
Vol. I

(ii), iv, 292

II (ii), iv, 284
III (ii), iv, 282.
¶ Not in Sadleir; not in Wolff who has eighteen
other titles by Hatton, 1837-1907, novelist
& editor of The Gentleman’s Magazine, The
Sunday Times and The People. One of Hatton’s
melodramas, involving financial scandal.

1867

£350

223. HATTON, Joseph.

The Valley of Poppies.
2 vols. Chapman & Hall. 2 vols in 1. Advertisement
leaf and half title precede title to vol. I.
Original purple fine-line ribbed cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt, with Chapman and Hall
imprint at tail of spine; sl. marking, spine faded.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3074, the two-volume
issue in green cloth.

1872 [1871]

£180

TRANSFORMATION

224. HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel.

Transformation: or, The Romance of Monte Beni.
Second Edition. 3 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title
vol. I, 2pp ads + 32pp cata. (March 1860) vol. III.
Original pink diagonal ripple-grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; spines a little faded.
Vol. I

(xvi), (276)

II (iv), (296)
III (iv), 294 + 2pp ads + 32pp cata.
¶ This American author is not represented in
Sadleir or Wolff.

1860

£280
AN EASTERN NOBLEMAN IN LONDON

225. (HELPS, Sir Arthur)

Casimir Maremma. By the Author of ‘Friends in
Council’.
2 vols. Bell & Daldy. Half titles.
Original orange brown sand-grained cloth, borders in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; spines faded, otherwise a
nice copy.
¶ Sadleir 1186; Wolff 3134. The story of an
eastern nobleman who submerges himself in
London low-life.

1870

£150

226. HERBERTSON, Mallard.

Led from Afar. A story.
2 vols. Remington and Co. 2 vols in 1. Half title vol. I.
Original blue diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
board & spine blocked in back, back board in
bind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt; spine sl.
darkened.
Vol. I

(vi), 246

II (iv), 238.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Trevelyan, after a
vision, returns to England from Egypt to uncover
the dark secrets of Darcy who has married
Trevelyan’s childhood sweetheart.

1888

£250

INDIAN TALES

227. HOCKLEY, William Browne.

Tales of the Zenana; or, A Nuwab’s Leisure Hours.
(Second Edition.) 2 vols. Henry S. King & Co. Half
title & 32pp cata. vol. I (September 1874), lacking half
title vol. II, 32pp cata (as vol. I).
Original dark red smooth cloth by Burn & Co., blocked
in black & gilt, spines lettered in gilt; a little rubbed.
Vol. I		xiv, (316), 32pp cata.
II (iii)-iv, 308, 32pp cata.
¶ See Sadleir 1197, the first edition 1827 in 3
volumes & Wolff 3223. Hockley, 1792-1860,
entered the Indian government service in 1813 but
was dismissed as a judge in 1824 under suspicion
of taking bribes. Lord Stanley of Alderley
introduces this edition & mentions the rarity of the
first: ‘only two copies have been found’.

1874

£250
SATIRE ON THE NEW REPUBLIC

228. HODGSON, William Earl.

Unrest; or, The Newer Republic.
1 vol. W.H. Allen & Co. Half title.
Original dark grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front
board & spine blocked in black, lettered in gilt.
		 (viii), (312).
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Hodgson dedicates his
satire to W.H. Mallock, author of The New Republic;
one of his debaters is named ‘Hallock’. As an angling
author, fishing plays a large part in the dialogues.

1887

£380

HOPE, Anthony, pseud. (Sir Anthony Hope Hawkins)
229. Half a Hero.

COLONIAL FANTASY

2 vols. A.D. Innes and Co. Half titles, 4pp ads vol. I,
2pp vol. II.
Original smooth light blue cloth, boards blocked in
dark blue, spines lettered in gilt; spines sl. dulled.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3091. Set in the
imaginary colony of New Lindsey where a
radical socialist becomes the premier. His
success is ended by a domestic scandal and he is
destroyed by a rioting mob.

1893

£380

HOPE, Anthony, pseud. (Sir Anthony Hope
Hawkins), continued
PRISONER OF ZENDA

230. The Prisoner of Zenda, being the history of three

months in the life of an English gentleman.

1 vol. Bristol: J.W. Arrowsmith, 11, Quay Street;
London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent &
Company Limited.
Original maroon smooth cloth, lettered in gilt; cloth
slightly marked.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3096. Advertisement for
Arrowsmith’s 3/6 series listed up to this title,
vol. XVIII.

[1894]

£120

231. The Prisoner of Zenda. Being the history of three

months in the life of an English gentleman.

1 vol. Bristol: J.W. Arrowsmith, 11, Quay Street;
London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent &
Company Limited.
Original maroon smooth cloth, lettered in gilt; spine
slightly faded.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3096. This copy is a
later impression; Arrowsmith’s 3/6 series
listed to Vol. XXX Lord Dullborough.

[1898?]

£75

__________
232. HOPE, Kate.

Through My Spectacles. By “Proavia”.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.
Half titles. Unopened.
Original green diagonal fine-grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spines lettered in gilt. FINE.
Vol. I

(iv), (256)

II (iv), (280)
III (iv), 300.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1878

£600

A NEW GODIVA

233. HOPE, Stanley, pseud. (Sydney Hodges)

A New Godiva.
3 vols. Richard Bentley. 4pp ads vol. III.
Original olive green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
boards blocked & lettered in blind, spines lettered &
decorated in gilt.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3225 at Hodges notes that
Mudie asked to return some of his order because
of the ‘suggestive title’. To assist a dying man,
his wife agrees to pose naked for a portrait as
Lady Godiva.

1876

£300
ADVENTURES IN INDIA

234. HORNE, Moffat James.

The Adventures of Naufragus. Written by himself.
Second Edition. 1 vol. Printed for Smith, Elder, and
Co. Half title, 8pp cata.
Original dark green vertical-grained cloth, paper
spine label: ‘9s. boards’. Ownership inscription on
endpaper: Mrs Hancock, Whitwell & Mrs Glossop,
Jany. 1855.
		

xii, 340, 8pp cata.

¶ See Wolff 3283 for the first edition, 1827, in
228pp. Adventures in India.

1828

£200

235. HUDSON, Robert.

Kimberwell House. A novel.
3 vols. Chapman and Hall. Half titles.
Original green pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered in gilt; hinges sl. rubbed.
Modern book label & date stamp of Ronald George
Taylor.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3328. Country house
novel set in the vicinity of ‘Waterton’ identified
as Buxton, Derbyshire in pencil.

1872

£200

THE PURPLE LAND THAT ENGLAND LOST

236. HUDSON, William Henry.

The Purple Land that England Lost. Travels and
adventures in the Banda Oriental, South America.
2 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, and Rivington.
32pp cata (October 1885) vol. II.
Original light blue smooth cloth, front boards lettered
& decorated in maroon, spines lettered in gilt. The
Bradley Martin copy with his book labels. Earlier
faded ownership inscriptions of Thomas Loundes,
1893. Protective cloth wrappers in purpose-made blue
morocco box.
Vol. I

(iv), 286

II (iv), 266 + 32pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir who did have A Crystal Age,
Elombu, Fan and Green Mansions. Hudson is
not represented in Wolff. Hudson, 1841-1922,
was born in Argentina, moving to England in
1874. This is his first work of fiction, ‘wholly
unsuccessful’ (Sutherland) and described in the
Saturday Review as a ‘vulgar farago of repulsive
nonsense’. A picaresque story loosely based on
Gil Blas set in revolutionary South America.

1885

£3,500

AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION BINDING, INSCRIBED

237. HUGHES, Thomas.

The Scouring of The White Horse; or, The Long
Vacation of a London Clerk. Illustrated by Richard
Doyle.
1 vol. Cambridge: Macmillan and Co. Half title,
front., engr. title, vignette illus., 16pp cata., Christmas
1858.
This is in the special ‘author’s binding’ of original
brown morocco cloth by Burn, bevelled boards, both
boards & spine decorated in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.
The boards have a central TH monogram. Inscribed
by Thomas Hughes to the wife of his publisher:
‘Author’s presentation copy. Mrs Macmillan with the
author’s kindest regards’.
¶ Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 3330 for the first
edition in the usual blue morocco cloth. The
clerk, Richard, spends a summer cleaning the
chalk outline of the White Horse carved into a
hillside in Berkshire, and discovers a personal
vision of an ideal England.

1859

£1,250

236

238. HUGHES, Thomas.

Tom Brown’s School Days (with) Tom Brown at
Oxford.
New Editions. 2 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles,
fronts, illus., 2pp ads in School Days.
Original brown morocco cloth, front boards & spines
decorated in gilt & black, spines lettered in gilt.
Label partially removed from verso of title in second
volume.
		 xxiv, (368);
		 xii, (ii), 546 + 2pp ads.
¶ See Sadleir 1234 & 1235; Wolff 3331 & 3332
for the first editions of Tom Brown at Oxford (3
vols, 1861) & School Days (1 vol., 1857). A nice
pair of early editions, School Days illustrated by
Arthur Hughes and Sydney Prior Hall, Oxford
by Prior alone.

1874/1879

£120
FINE THIRD EDITION

239. HUGO, Victor.

Les Misérables. Authorized English Translation.
Third Edition. 3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles,
8pp ads vol. III.
Original purple bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spines decorated & lettered in gilt. FINE.
¶ Sadleir has six titles but not this; see Wolff
3339 & 3339a for first and second editions.
Identical collation for this third edition.

1863

£1,250

240. HUNT, Mrs. John (née Eliza Sheppard Meadows)

The Wards of Plotinus.
3 vols. Strahan and Company. 3 vols in 1 Half title
vol. I, 4pp ads vol. III.
Original red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front board
blocked in black, spine lettered & decorated in gilt.
Inscribed on half title to Mrs F. Vandenplas, Sept.
8/95, by the author’s husband, John Hunt, the Scottish
theologian who wrote part of the book. v.g.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3450 in the original three
volumes, 1880, ‘smooth dark green cloth’. We have
previously sold a copy in original cloth printed
with a Roman scene across boards & spines.

[1881]

£250

241. IOTA, pseud. (Kathleen Mannington Caffyn,
née Hunt)

A Yellow Aster.
Sixth / Tenth / Eighth Editions. 3 vols. Hutchinson &
Co. Half titles, 2pp ads vol. III.
Original blue-green smooth cloth, boards elaborately
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt. W.H. Smith
library labels on pastedowns.
¶ Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 1029 at Caffyn for
the first edition the same year, with the same
collation; Loeber C16. Irish-born ‘New Woman’
novelist, Caffyn, 1855-1926, had her greatest
success with this novel, the saga of a freethinking agnostic family.

1894

£200
ROMANTIC HISTORY OF IT

242. JAMES, Charles Thomas Clement.

The New Faith The romantic history of It.
3 vols. Ward and Downey. Half titles. Vol. III partly
unopened, but lacking leading free e.p.
Original olive diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in
black, spines lettered in gilt. FINE.
Vol. I

viii, 268

II viii, (284)
III viii, 292.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff who had three other
titles by James. The story of a religious revivalist,
paralysed at the moment of his triumph.

1890

£480

243. JAMES, George Payne Rainsford.

Russell: a tale of the reign of Charles II.
3 vols. Smith, Elder and Co. Half titles, 32pp cata.
(April 1847) vol. III.
Half purple horizontal fine-ribbed cloth, drab boards,
paper labels.
¶ Sadleir 1256 in ‘half-cloth boards’; Wolff 3545
in ‘half green vertical ribbed cloth’. Neither
mention the catalogue in vol. III.

1847

£350

PORTRAIT OF A LADY

244. JAMES, Henry.

The Portrait of a Lady.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co. Half titles.
Original blue smooth cloth, front boards with borders
in gilt, back boards in blind, spines lettered & ruled in
gilt; sl. rubbing to spine ends.
¶ First published in 1881, this edition is in
smaller format, issued as part of the collective
edition 1886-7.

1886

£150
CUTTING FOR PARTNERS

245. JEAFFRESON, John Cordy.

Cutting for Partners.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles, (ii), (6)pp cata.
in vol. III.
Original dark olive smooth cloth, front boards ruled &
lettered in black & blocked in blind, spines lettered in
gilt. FINE.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3607 in ‘brown’ cloth.
Jeaffreson, 1831-1901, teacher turned novelist &
journalist.

1890

£500

JEFFERIES, Richard
AMARYLLIS AT THE FAIR

246. Amaryllis at the Fair. A novel.
1 vol. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.
Half title.
Original dark green cloth, bevelled boards, front
board & spine blocked in black, front board blocked &
lettered in yellow, spine lettered in gilt. Shiny black
endpapers. Small booksellers’ ticket of John Dale &
Co., Bradford.
¶ Sadleir 1303; Wolff 3613 (with dark green
endpapers); Miller & Matthews B24.1.
Jefferies’ last book, the central character,
farmer Iden of Coombe Oaks, is based on
Jefferies’ own father.

1887

£120

JEFFERIES, Richard, continued
PRIMARY BINDING

247. Bevis: the story of a boy.
3 vols. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.
Half title, vol. I, 32pp cata. in vol. III (December 1881).
Original brown vertical fine-ribbed cloth, front boards
& spines blocked in black, lettered in gilt, back boards
blocked in blind.
¶ Sadleir 1305; Wolff 3615, primary binding
with spine imprints SAMPSON LOW & CO. in
tall condensed caps. Miller & Matthews B15.1.
Fictionalised account of Jefferies’ boyhood in
rural Wiltshire.

1882

£850

248. Hodge and His Masters.
2 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half titles, 4pp ads in
vol. II.
Original dark brown pebble-grained cloth, front
boards & spines blocked in black, central vignettes
on front boards (ploughing vol. I, steam engine
vol. II) in gilt, back boards blocked in blind.
Ownership inscription of M.G. Watkins, March
1880 in both vols.
¶ Sadleir 1309; Wolff 3620; Miller & Matthews
B12.1, binding (a).

1880

£250
WOOD MAGIC

249. Wood Magic; a fable.
2 vols. Cassell, Petter & Galpin. Half titles, 8pp catas
in both vols (coded 6G-581).
Original dark green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
front boards & spines blocked in black, spines
lettered & rules in gilt. Bookplates of James
Bellhouse Gaskell.
¶ Sadleir 1317; Wolff 3627; Miller & Matthews
B14.1.

1881

__________

£220

250. JENKINS, John Edward.

Lord Bantam.
(Second Edition.) 2 vols. Strahan & Co. Half titles,
inserted errata leaf vol. I.
Original brown morocco-grained cloth, diagonal black
rules across the boards & spines, lettered in gilt.
¶ See Sadleir 1322 & Wolff 3640 for the first
edition. This has the same collation & errata
vol. I, and ‘second edition’ only appears on
the spines; effectively a first edition in a
secondary binding. Jenkins, 1838-1910, born
in India, brought up in Canada, was a lawyer
turned serial reformer - as well as a strong
supporter of Imperialism which led him from
being a Radical M.P. to the Tory party. The
‘biography’ of a young aristocrat and his
journey through radicalism to enjoying his
estate.

1872

£85

251. JERROLD, Douglas William.

The Brownrigg Papers.
1 vol. John Camden Hotten. Colour front. by George
Cruikshank, 2pp inserted ads.
Original magenta morocco-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spine lettered & decorated in gilt;
spine sl faded.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3662.

1860

£120
STORY OF A FEATHER

252. JERROLD, Douglas William.

The Story of a Feather.
1 vol. Published at the Punch Office. Front. & engr.
title by John Leech.
Original dark brown fine-diaper cloth, blocked in
blind, front board blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;
a little rubbed.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3675. First edition of one
of Jerrold’s most popular works, the story of an
ostrich feather as it passes hand to hand through
society, drawing attention to the poverty of Patty
Butler, a feather dresser. Sutherland erroneously
says the first edition was 2 vols 1843.

1844

£120

253. JEWSBURY, Geraldine Endsor.

The Sorrows of Gentility.
2 vols. Hurst & Blackett. 24pp cata. vol. I (undated).
Royal blue e.ps.
Original orange wavy-grained cloth by Leighton, Son
& Hodge, blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered
in gilt; a little rubbed. Contemp. signature of Mrs
Garratt on titlepage of each vol. A good-plus copy of
a scarce title.
¶ Sadleir 1331; Wolff 3692.

1856

£450

254. KAVANAGH, Julia.

Silvia.
3 vols. Hurst and Blackett. Half titles, 16pp cata. in
vol. III.
Original light brown sand-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered & decorated in gilt, by
Leighton Son and Hodge.
Vol. I

(iv), 312

II (iv), 302
III (iv) 310 + 16pp cata.
¶ Not in Sadleir, or Wolff who had eight other
titles by this Irish writer; Loeber K16. A novel
set in the Anglo-Irish community of the Amalfi
coast.

1870

£750

255. KAY-SHUTTLEWORTH, Sir James Phillips.

Scarsdale; or, Life on the Lancashire and Yorkshire
Border, thirty years ago.
3 vols. Smith, Elder and Co. 32pp catalogue (April
1860) vol. III.
Original brick-red bead-grained cloth, boards blocked
in blind, spines lettered & rules in gilt; a little dulled.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3774. The author,
from Rochdale, was a doctor working with
the Lancashire poor & became a Poor Law
Commissioner He later campaigned for
National Education, which ended in success
with the 1870 Education Act. Charlotte Brontë
met Elizabeth Gaskell for the first time at his
house.

1860

£380

256. KEARY, Charles Francis.

The Two Lancrofts.
3 vols. James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co. Half titles.
Original purple smooth cloth, front boards decorated
in silver, front boards & spines lettered in gilt; sl.
marking.
Vol. I

(iv), 316

II (iv), 300
III (iv), 304.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. This novel of literary
life moves from Oxford University to the Paris
of Balzac & Zola, ending with the death of Willie
Lancroft in the arms of his sister, Charlie.

1893

£480

KEMBLE, Frances Anne
257. Record of a Girlhood.
3 vols. Richard Bentley and Son. Half titles.
Original brown smooth cloth, blocked in blind,
spines lettered in gilt; a little rubbed. Contemporary
ownership inscription of B.C. Grey.
Vol. I

(vi), (300)

II (iv), 336
III (iv), (324), final leaf blank.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; autobiography of the
early life of Fanny Kemble, the actress.

1878

£150

258. Records of Later Life.
3 vols. Richard Bentley and Son. Half titles.
Original grey-brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
front boards & spines blocked in dark brown, spines
lettered in gilt. Contemporary ownership inscriptions
of B.C. Grey.
Vol. I

(iv), 288

II (iv), (296)
III (iv), 422.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff; autobiography. ‘Later
Life’ on titles, but spines lettered ‘Later Days’.

1882

£150

KEMBLE, Frances Anne, continued
RECORDS OF LATER LIFE

259. Records of Later Life.
Second Edition. 3 vols. Richard Bentley and Son.
Half titles.
Original dark green smooth cloth, boards rules in
blind, spines lettered & rules in gilt.
¶ Collates as the first edition, spines lettered
‘Later Life’.

1882

£150
FURTHER RECORDS

260. Further Records. 1848-1883. A series of letters ...

forming a sequel to Record of a Girlhood and Records
of Later Life.

2 vols. Richard Bentley and Son. Half titles, front.
ports by J.G. Stodart.
Original blue-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled
in gilt.
Vol. I

(x), (324)

II viii, 280.
¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Letters providing
a supplement to Kemble’s autobiographical
works.

1890

£150

__________
A GERALDINE

261. KING, Richard Ashe, “Basil”.

A Geraldine.
2 vols. Ward & Downey. Half titles.
Original dark green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth,
front boards blocked in blind, lettered in gilt, spines
lettered in gilt. Contemporary ownership inscriptions
of F.J.R. Sands.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3795. Loeber K138.
Murder & romance set in Ireland.

1893

£380

262. (KING, Richard Ashe, “Basil”)

Love the Debt. By Basil.
3 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half titles, 2pp ads vol. II,
4pp ads vol. III.
Original brown smooth cloth, front boards blocked &
lettered in black, spines blocked in black, lettered in
gilt; sl. marked & dulled.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3798; Loeber K129.

1882

£280

263. KINGSLEY, Charles.

Yeast: a problem. Reprinted, with corrections and
additions, from Fraser’s Magazine.
1 vol. John W. Parker. 8pp cata.
Original rose-madder wavy-grained cloth, blocked in
blind, spine lettered in gilt; small mark to back board,
spine sl. faded.
¶ Sadleir 1341, and first in his list of ‘comparative
scarcities’; Wolff 3814. The serial publication
of Kingsley’s first novel was in 1848, but its
publication was cut short - the publishers were
concerned about Kingsley’s sympathy for the
rural poor and the Chartists.

1851

£380

264. KINGSLEY, Charles.

Yeast: a problem.
Fourth Edition, with a new preface. 1 vol. John W.
Parker and Son. 4pp ads.
Original rose-madder wavy-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled.
Ownership inscriptions of Katharine Louisa
Rowden, Sydney Cooper 1907 & Geoffrey Tillotson
1947.
		

(xx), (356), 6pp ads.

¶ See Sadleir 1341 & Wolff 3814 for the first
edition, 1851, in (viii), 288 pages. This edition
is in smaller format to the first. The new 12pp
preface looks at improvements in rural life since
the first edition was published.

1859

£75

265. KINGSLEY, Henry.

Ravenshoe.
3 vols. Macmillan and Co., Cambridge and London.
Half titles, 2pp ads in vols I & II, 16pp cata. in vol. III.
Original blue morocco-grained cloth by Burn, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; cloth sl. dulled.
¶ Sadleir 1359; Wolff 3824. Dedicated to the
author’s brother, Charles Kingsley. The novel’s
hero is Charles Ravenshoe, initially believed not to
be heir to the family estates, who proves himself in
the Crimean War at the Battle of the Light Brigade
& returns to discover his legitimacy.

1862

£280

266. KINGSTON, William H.G.

Ralph Clavering: or, we must try before we can do.
1 vol. Frederick Warne and Co. Colour-printed front.
Original maroon fine-diaper cloth, blocked in blind,
front board blocked & lettered in gilt, spine uplettered
in gilt. a.e.g.
		

(ii), 104.

¶ Not in Sadleir or Wolff. The first edition (1867)
sheets with cancel title. The back board of this copy
is blocked in gilt with a roundel: ‘Collingwood
House College, Lee, SE. Principal Mrs. Palmer’.

1868

£75
A GIRL WITH A TEMPER.

267. KNIGHT, Herbert Billingshurst Finlay.

A Girl with a Temper. A romance of the Wills Act.
3 vols. Richard Bentley & Son. Half titles.
Original bright red vertical fine-ribbed cloth, boards
heavily blocked with a scallop & shamrock pattern,
spines lettered in gilt; front board vol. I sl. marked.
W.H. Smith labels on leading pastedowns.
¶ Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3912. A legal novel by a
barrister; Celia Peyto (The Girl with a Temper)
finds out late in the day the terms of her father’s
will & rushes into an unsuitable marriage with
an alcoholic Liverpool labourer. Her former
lover, a barrister, tries to extricate Celia from the
consequences of her intemperate action.

1892

£500
END OF PART I

